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ABOVE THB L M FOR CIVTSOH USE OM.V 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA F6 
A p p l i c a t i o n A c r o n y m s : 

[NSL-Non-Standard Loca t ion ] [NSP-Non-Standard Prorat ion Un i t ] [SD-SimuKaneous Ded ica t ion ] 
[DHC-Downhole Comming l ing ] [CTB-Lease Comming l ing ] [PLc-pool /Lease Comming l i ng ] 

[PC-Pool Comming l ing ] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Ofr-Lease Measu remen t ! 
{WFX-Waterf lood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Ma in tenance Expans ion ] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal ] [ IPMn joc t l on Pressure inc rease ] 
[EOR-Qual i f ied Enhanced Oi l Recovery Cer t i f i ca t ian ] [PPR-Posit ive P roduc t ion Response] 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] ^yfition - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for fB] or [C] 
[B] Commingling-Storage-Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injecrion - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 

• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify ffi^Ufrt^ (JjJ^(l f f Q / V [ / { / ? L . 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO; - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 

[A] • Working, Royally or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

[B] Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

[C] • Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

[D] • Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau tX Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[E] Q For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 
[F] • Waivers are Attached 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. ^ J J ^ ^ Q J ^ 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note; Statement must bp>€oMtpteto<9an Individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Prim or 'fljpe Name Signatuo 
jjy Uw^iv (M (JW-— %v,$AtjwMQ»r Jim/ 

e-mail Address 
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PETROLEUM 
CDRPDRHT1DN 

105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, NM 88210 

505-748-1471 
FAX 505-748-4572 

FAX COVER SHEET 

DATE: August 16,2001 

TO: Michael Stogner 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 

FAX NO: 505-476-3462 

FROM. Cy Cowan 

PHONE NO: 505-748-4372 

NUMBER OF PAGES: 5 
(including this page) 

MESSAGE 
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M A R T I N V A T E S , III 
1912-1985 

FRANK W. Y A T E S 
1936 • 1B»6 

PRESIDENT 

PEYTON Y A T E S 
EXECUTIVE VICE PBESIOCKT 

B A N D Y G. PATTERSON 
SECRETARY 

DENNIS Q. KINSEY 

S. P. Y A T E 5 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARS 

JOHN A, Y A T E S 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO 88210-2118 
TELEPHONE (505) 748-1471 

August 16, 2001 

Mr. Michael Stogner 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South Saint Francis Driv e 

Via Facsimile 
Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Request 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Application for Unorthodox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
1797' FNL and 2159' FEL 
Section 12.T22S-R23F. 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr, Stogner 

Yates Petroleum Corporation respectfully requests administrative approval for the captioned Canyon gas well. The 
well located on Federal Minerals, Lease NM-0251099-A 

The Smith Federal Gas Com, #3 was drilled at the captioned location for topographical reasons. The original 
location for this well was staked al 1650' FNL and 1650' FWL. This location fell into a draw that runs in a 
northwest to southeast direction, and because of this, Mr. Barry Hunt of the Carlsbad Resource Area of the Bureau 
of Land Management moved the well to its current location. Also, there is a dry hole located just a few hundred feet 
to the northeast and that was also factored into the selection of this location. Please note enclosed topographical 
map. 

Yates PelToleum Corporation is the offset operator to the east therefore Yates requests administrative approval for 
this unorthodox location at your earliest convenience. We also wish this approval to cover the following formation 
in me Indian Basin Upper Penn Pool being the Canyon and the Wildcat Morrow, 

Enclosed please find, the first page of the APD and copies of the C-102, lease plat, and topographic plat for your 
review. 

Should you need anything further please advise. 

Thank you, 

Very truly yours, 

Cy Cowi 
Regulate 

/eye 

YAT] 
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8U0WT IN TRITUCATK* Font 316W 

puy am) I iTED 
DEPARTMENT OF 

BUREAU OF LAND HUl •B8PT 
(Other lq«W 

rerem 
I f t l OB 
I 

P. 04 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO. 1004-0136 

E.plre»: Fcorauy 26,1995 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL. OR DEEPEN 
I t . n n or »<MUC 

b. n n o r t n u 
Pa g 

DRILL ID 

50 

DEEPEN • 
OA» 
D I U OTBBS 

x M M or orsuioa , 
YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

SOTflLl I — I 

com LJ 
MDlTI rXB • 

105 South Fourth Street , Artes ia , New Mexico 88210 (505)748-1471 

I T T ^ F N L and 2159 FWL • LIKE APPROVAL 

BY8TAT1 
At proBoaed prod, xoae 

14. MSfAVca IK k i i n **P PUACTJQK r*ou n u n t *oww o* TOST orrjca* 

5. UABB piaioMtrroic AN* I C I U L T 

NM-0251099-A 
8- IT IKBIAH, ALLOTTBa O* TBlaa *AM 

7. ron AftfcBannr* M«*S 

8. nxMotLtMai KAMI WIBLL no. 

Smith Federal Ga* Com. 
Mt WKJ.NO. 

10. nW-D MID rOOh P E WttBCAT 

Indian Basin Upper P 
11. »»C., T„ K . J f , OS B L S . 

AHB »0»T»T Oa AAfcA 

Section 12, T22SHR2 

12. COCMTT oa r u n s 13. «*ATI 

Eddy County New Mex 
u . OKTAKC* VSOK »*oroetD* 

LOCATION CO H U U I T 
rsorsarr os m u U M , rt. 
(Alia to aeareit drtr gait Uae. if nnjt 

18. stMAMca raoM raoroaap LOCATION* 
TO xuacsT waut DBIUI*O. counmp. 
«a A » U B roa, ow TAB uuaa, rr. 

1797' 
1» , HO. Or ACBBI » LEABS 

280 
19. raoroaio M m 

8100" 

17. MO. o r A CATI AASICNCD 
tO WrllB W n x 

280 
20. BOTAII OB CASLB TOOLS 

Rotary 
l i . SUETAIMM* (Show whether DF, KT, CR. etc.) 

39401 GR 
Sz. Amo*. OATB wont win. «*ABT< 

ASAP 

PROPOSED CASINO AK 1 ^rMKITfTlffl REQGBJBBakAA*eBamMMSBBlBmBBHBBBHiBt 

9Hrfinm?RH in i n . HI H 1.1*1) H n m i n or BOW OftAba, an or CMSNO WCIOHT rsa BOOT '""BrTTlS'a crpTH QOAHTlTt or CCMfeltT 

14 3/4" 9 5/8" 36# 1500' 1 1 5 0 f̂lfflSrflfrte 

8 3/4" 7" 23# & 36# TD 1600 sx dircuTate 

Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to d r i l l and test the Canyon and intermediate format! 
Approximately 1500' of intermediate casing w i l l be set and cement circulated to shut o f f 
gravel and cavings. I f commercial, production casing w i l l be run and cemented with adequa 
cover, perforated and stimulated as needed for production. 

MUD PROGRAM; 0-1500' FW Spud Mud,- 1500'-7500' Cut Brine,- 7500' -8100' SW Gel/Star ch/Dri spa 

BOPE PROGRAM; BOPE w i l l be installed on the 9 5/8" casing and tested daily for operationa 

APPROVAL 8UBJ6CT T© 
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND 
SPECIAL STIPLlATfONS 

_ > ATTACHED 
M ABOVE SPACX DESCRIBE FROroSCOI'ROn RAM: trpepesalli to deepen, give d*ta oq (meat productive woe Mkl pnpwcd new productive tatw. If proposal li to drill or 
' 1 <f reetiot̂ Oy, ffrt pertinent dat» oo Mnurfa^odftiorv jnd mrtMured md true witfcsl depth*. Oive btowoof prcTtnter ftfOfrwa, If «y. 

ftne Landman Apr i l 13. 1999 

(TM* «p«ce for Federal or State oficeXpee, 

rtanrrso. _ . . , • ArraovAi u n a . 
Aef£a&xiaptcy^Aoatt*r*Tttoccci1ilf!b*te^^\aM hoJ<k IcjaJ or Rfiitable tide tc thou tigl*i in the l=t<r -*Hcb wouldtudtlc Ac jpplicaM taamdm ofxratxra that. 
comxnoNj or AITMJVAL. V AHT. 

Id Office Manager 
Lands and Minerals Q - ̂  J' - }7 ? 

*S«« Instruction* On R*v«r»* Side 
TiUe IS U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime lor any perton knowbigiy and willfully to make to any departaent or agency of the 
United States any false, fictitious ot fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 
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D»«r*»l 
FO Boa IMO, Bebhe. NM HUI-I7M 
Oiilraa 
PO Dnwrr DD. AriaU. .NM mil-07l» 
Ddtrtain 
(DOS Rio Brae Rd- AHec KM 17418 
Dblrictrv 
PO Bei 30*1. S u u Fe. PiM H504-21W 

State of New Mexico 
Ea«rl7- Mberab & Natural Rrwireer Orfwnncat 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-
Revised February 10, l! 

Instructions oa b 
Submit to Appropriate District Oft 

Sate Lease • 4 Cop 
Fee Lease - 3 Cop 

• AMENDED REPOI 

, WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
'AH Number 'Pool Cede ' Pool Muse 

Indian Basin Upper Penn 

' Fioyeitj NMB« 

SHITH FEDERAL GAS COM 
• WtU Number 

3 
'OCXJD Ko. 

025575 
' Operator .Hue 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
' Ehrretioa 

3940. 
1 0 Surface Location 

I X ar lot ae. 

F 

Soak* 

12 

TowaiUp 

22-S 

ttaafc 

23-E 

tat Ida Feet rrvai tae 

1797 

.Mirth/Sou lA Sue 

NORTH 

F B I fren Ihe 

2159 

aJM/WeXaa* j CMBCT 

WEST 1 EDDY 
" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

LX. ar tot ee. Sriifea Traririp Rear* U t l d a Feet frea ike ?4ertkVSeuiii fine Fan frott the Eax/Wca Use Couarr 

'» Palkaud Aeree 

280 

» Joiat or U S M CeaMSduieaCaeV * Orter No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

" OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I htrdrj certify Aa Ae wjbmedai tatttnud Keren it 
U*e aid cmybir io lhe btel efmf btawUft alUL beSef 

rrtstai 

Tide 
Ken Beardemphl 

Landman 
Dele Apr i l 13, 1999 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ herdrj ceraff Aat l>i« writ loaalai sktfn <m AU ptai 

plaud front JUM acta ef natal ntrnyi made by 
me at mler xy Jufxrviriot, md Aat Ae tern* b mu 
end coma io *t=rf cfmj bJL£ 
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ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY 

NEW M E X I C O O I L CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
A p p l i c a t i o n A c r o n y m s : 

[NSL-Non -S tanda rd L o c a t i o n ] [NSP-Non-Standard P r o r a t i o n U n i t ] [ S D - S i m u l t a n e o u s D e d i c a t i o n ] 
[DHC-Downho le C o m m i n g l i n g ] [CTB-Lease C o m m i n g l i n g ] [PLC-Poo l /Lease C o m m i n g l i n g ] 

[PC-Pool C o m m i n g l i n g ] [OLS - Of f -Lease S t o r a g e ] [OLM-Of f -Lease M e a s u r e m e n t ] 
[WFX-Wate r f l ood E x p a n s i o n ] [PMX-Pressu re M a i n t e n a n c e E x p a n s i o n ] 

[SWD-Sal t W a t e r D i sposa l ] [ I P I - l n j e c t i o n P ressu re I n c r e a s e ] 
[EOR-Qua l i f i ed E n h a n c e d Oi l R e c o v e r y C e r t i f i c a t i o n ] [PPR-Pos i t i ve P r o d u c t i o n R e s p o n s e ] 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] ^Loofition - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

Q f NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify ^ f l ^ P j t ^ (jJQ(( / / t V V [ / / T L . 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 
Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

[A] • 

[B] 

[C] • 

[D] • 

[E] • 

[F] • 

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. ftjjfyQj^Qj^ 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be'co/ipleted by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Print or Type Name Signatu: 

e-mail Address 



M A R T I N Y A T E S , III 
1912 - 1985 

F R A N K W. Y A T E S 
1936-1986 

PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 

105 S O U T H F O U R T H S T R E E T 

ARTESIA, NEWMEXICO 88210-2118 

T E L E P H O N E (505) 748-1471 

3:28 

5. P. Y A T E S 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD 

J O H N A. Y A T E S 
PRESIDENT 

P E Y T O N Y A T E S 
EXECUTIVE V ICE PRESIDENT 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R S O N 
SECRETARY 

DENNIS G. K I N S E Y 
TREASURER 

August 16, 2001 

Mr. Michael Stogner 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Application for Unorthodox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
1797' FNL and 2159' FEL 
Section 12.T22S-R23E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner 

Yates Petroleum Corporation respectfully requests administrative approval for the captioned Canyon gas well. The 
well located on Federal Minerals, Lease NM-0251099-A 

The Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 was drilled at the captioned location for topographical reasons. The original 
location for this well was staked at 1650' FNL and 1650' FWL. This location fell into a draw that runs in a 
northwest to southeast direction, and because of this, Mr. Barry Hunt of the Carlsbad Resource Area of the Bureau 
of Land Management moved the well to its current location. Also, there is a dry hole located just a few hundred feet 
to the northeast and that was also factored into the selection of this location. Please note enclosed topographical 
map. 

Yates Petroleum Corporation is the offset operator to the east therefore Yates requests administrative approval for 
this unorthodox location at your earliest convenience. We also wish this approval to cover the following formation 
in the IndianBasin Upper Peanfeol being the Canyon and the Wildcat Morrow. 

Enclosed please find, the first page of the APD and copies of the C-102, lease plat, and topographic plat for your 
review. 

Should you need anything further please advise. 

Thank you, 

Very truly yours, 

/eye 

Via Facsimile 
Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Request 



Form 3160-3 
(MjrJ?9Z) 

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE* 

t .TED S 
DEPARTMENT OF 

BUREAU OF LAND HtCTPY 
(Other lnsti 

reverse 
I D I on 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO. 10044136 

Expires: February 28,1995 

APPUCATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN 
l a . TTPB OF WOBK 

b. m c o r w i u 
• 

DRILL GD DEEPEN • 
OIL 
W I U 

OAS 
W B U 0 SINGLE I — I 

ZOKB I I 
MULTIPLE 
EONB • 

2 . NAME 09 OPEEATOE , 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
3 . ADOUSS AND TELETHONS NO. 

105 South Fourth Street, Artesia, New Mexico 88210 (505)748-1471 

1797' FNL and 2159 FWL 
At proposed prod, zone 

Same 

LIKE APPROVAL 
BY STATE 

14. DISTANCE Ut MILES AMD DIBECTION FBOM NEABEST TOWN OB POST OFFICE* 

LEASE DIBMNATIOM AND BEBIAL » 0 . " 

NM-0251099-A 
6. IV INDIAN, ALLOTTEB OB TBIBB NAMB 

7. UNIT AOBBBMBXT NAMB ' 

6 . M S M 0 B L S A S 8 N A M S . W B U . N O . 

Smith Federal Gas Com. # 
9 . AH WBLL NO. 

1 0 . FIELD AMD FOOL, OB WILDCAT 

Indian Basin Upper Pen 
11. SBC, T., «„ M., OB BLK. 

AMD BUEVET OB ABBA 

Section 12, T22S-R23E 

1 2 . COUNT! OB FABISB 

Eddy County 
13. STATE 

New Mexic 
10 . DISTANCE FBOM PSO PUS I D * 

LOCATION TO NEABEST 
FBOFEBXr OB LSABB UME, FT. 
(Also to nearest drig. unit Uae. tf anj ) 

1797' 
18. DISTANCE FBOM rBOPOBED LOCATION* 

TO NEABEST WELL, DBILL1NO, COMPLETED. 
OB APPLIED FOB, ON THIS LBASB, FT. 

16. NO. OF ACBES I N LEA8E 

280 
19. PROPOSED DEPTH 

8100" 

17. NO. OF ACBES ASSIGNED 
TO THIS WELL 

280 
20 . BOTABT OB CABLE TOOLS 

Rotary 
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF, BT. CR. etc.) 

3940' GR 
22 . AFPBOZ. DATE WOBK W I L L 8TABT* 

ASAP 

23. 

SUE OF HOLE 

14 3/4" 
8 3 /4 " 

PROPOSED CASING ANI > CEMENT! 

OBADBSUBOFCASNO WEIOHT PEB FOOT SETTI3 G DEPTH 

9 5/8" 36# 1500' 
7" 23# & 36# TD 

LlJEBflllRMflt-
QUANTITY OF CEMENT 

1150 
1600 sx CxrcuTate 

Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to d r i l l and t e s t the Canyon and intermediate formatio 
Approximately 1500' of intermediate casing w i l l be set and cement circula t e d to shut o f f 
gravel and cavings. I f commercial, production casing w i l l be run and cemented with adequat 
cover, perforated and stimulated as needed f o r production. 

MUD PROGRAM: 0-1500' FW Spud Mud; 1500'-7500' Cut Brine; 7500'-8100* SW Gel/Starch/Drispac 

BOPE PROGRAM; BOPE w i l l be i n s t a l l e d on the 9 5/8" casing and tested d a i l y f o r operational 

APPROVAL SUBJECT TO 
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND 
SPECIAL STIPULATIONS 
ATTACHED 

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROG 
deepen dinctioaally, dve pertinent data on 

If proposal is to deepen, give data on present productive zone and proposed new productive rone. If proposal It to drill or 
i and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, if any. 

(This space for Federal or State offlceVf se) 

PEBMIT Ko. APPBOVAL DATE . 

Application approval does Dot wmnt or eertiry that the aprjlicarit holds Ugalcrerfiir^ 

CONOmOXS OF APPROVAL, IP ANY: C i l C ^ V ^ f l D V 
I I L L A w E l - e l d Office Manager 

Lands and Minerals - <J J - ?' ? 
APPROVED BY _ TITLE . . DATE . 

*See Instructions On Reverse Side 
Ti t l e 18 U.S.C Section 1001, makes i t a crime for any person knowingly and w i l l f u l l y to make to any department or agency of the 
United States any false, f ic t i t ious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within i ts jurisdiction. 



District I 
PO Boi l » 0 . Hobo*. .VM SIW1-IJW 

Duiria a 

PO Drawer DD. Artesia. NM M211-071» 

District IH 

1000 (Uo Brazos Rd.. Aztec NM I7«10 

District IV 
PO Box iM*. S u l i F c NM S754M-20S3 

State of New Mexico 
Lucre. Nuacrals it Naturml Resource* Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 10, 1994 

Lrutractions oa back 
Submit to Appropriate: District Office 

State Lease • 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

, WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
' API Number 1 Pool Code * Pool Name 

Indian Basin Upper Penn 

* Property Code 1 Property Name 

SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM 

* WeU .Somber 

3 
' OGRID Na. 

025575 
' Operator Name 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

' Dcraiioa 

3940. 
1 0 Surface Location 

UL or lot sa. Townabip Riate Lot Ida Feet from tbe Norths South use Feci from the East/West BSC Coosty 

F 12 22-S 23-E 1797 NORTH 2159 WEST EDDY 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Sunace 

U L ar lot ao. Sectioa Township H u r t Lat Ida Feet fram the North/South One Feet from the East; Wat Uae County 

» Dcdjeaied Acres ° Joint ar la/31 » Consolidation Cade " Order No. 

NO'ALLOWABLE WTLL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ herery certify that the information contained heron it 
true and complete to the bat of my biotdedte and belief 

Printed Name 

Ken Beardemphl 

Landman 

A p r i l 13. 1999 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ her toy certify that the weU locnrim thorn on this plat 

plotted from field nates of actual surreys mode by 
me or under -rv supervision, and that lhe same il tnu 
and correct to lhe belt qfmy belief. 

APRIL ^r--i999L 
DMec/SxCejtt R. R-, 





M A R T I N Y A T E S . Ill 
1912-1985 

F R A N K W. Y A T E S 
1936-1986 

PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210-2118 

TELEPHONE (505) 748-1471 

S. P. Y A T E S 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD 

J O H N A . Y A T E S 
PRESIDENT 

P E Y T O N Y A T E S 
EXECUTIVE V I C E PRESIDENT 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R S O N 
SECRETARY 

D E N N I S G. K I N S E Y 
TREASURER 

August 16, 2001 

Mr. Michael Stogner 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE: Application for Unorthodox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
1797'FNL and 2159'FEL 
Section 12, T22S-R23E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner 

Via Facsimile 
Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Request 

f 

OCT 3 1 2001 

1^3 

Yates Petroleum Corporation respectfully requests administrative approval for the captioned Canyon gas well. The 
well located on Federal Minerals, Lease NM-0251099-A 

The Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 was drilled at the captioned location for topographical reasons. The original 
location for this well was staked at 1650' FNL and 1650' FWL. This location fell into a draw that runs in a 
northwest to southeast direction, and because of this, Mr. Barry Hunt of the Carlsbad Resource Area of the Bureau 
of Land Management moved the well to its current location. Also, there is a dry hole located just a few hundred feet 
to the northeast and that was also factored into the selection of this location. Please note enclosed topographical 
map. 

Yates Petroleum Corporation is the offset operator to the east therefore Yates requests adniinistrative approval for 
this unorthodox location at your earliest convenience. We also wish this approval to cover the following formation 
in the Indian Basin Upper Penn Pool being the Canyon. 

Enclosed please find, the first page of the APD and copies of the C-102, lease plat, and topographic plat for your 
review. 

Should you need anything fiirther please advise. 

Thank you, 

Very truly yours, 

/eye 
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DATEM SUSPENSE V 

ENGHW* LOGGED M TYPE ' . APP NO. 

ABOVE THS LNE FOR DMSION USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
Appl icat ion Acronyms: 

[NSL-Non-Standard Locat ion] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit ] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication] 
[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Leaso Commingling] 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 
[WFX-Waterflood Expansion) [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [ IPI- lnject ion Pressure Increase] 
[EOR-Qualified Enhanced Oil Recovery Cert i f icat ion] [PPR-Positive Product ion Response] 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] SLpofition - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify ^0$\)&Q^ QJQ(( /rlQ/^ J\J$L. 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply 
[A] [Zl Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

fB] jx] Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

[C] f_T Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

[D] O Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[E] D For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

[F] Waivers are Attached 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information subnritted wim mis application for adrmrastrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

letofl b/ an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. / . 

e-mail Address 



NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

SUBMITTAL GUIDELINES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL 
OF NON-STANDARD LOCATION APPLICATIONS 

I. ^^^f the well is located on Federal or Indian Lands, the Federal Surface 
*r Management Agency must be notified and an on-site inspection conducted 

prior to filing the application. If an Application for Permit to drill or a 
Notice of Staking has been prepared, a copy must be submitted. 

I I . J^Completed C-102 showing the well location, proration unit, leases within the 
unit and other required information. 

I I I . <5 Land plat showing offset operators and working interest owners and any 
offsetting wells producing from the same pool or formation. 

A. This information may be shown on the topo map if it does not impair 
the readability of the map. 

B. The operator should certify that the information is current and 

IV. I Original or clear copy of topographic map, preferably 7.5 minute quad, 
showing contours and other mapped features impacting the location, with the 
foUowing information marked thereon (In order to be able to adequately 
show all of the necessary surface conditions it may be necessary to enlarge 
the relevant portion of the topo map to provide room for detail): tne 

A A I 
*^ad 

A 

The proposed well location and proration unit; 

An outline of the orthodox drilling windows as provided in the 
applicable rules for the subject application; 

The location of any wells to any formation within the area of the 
proration unit and a statement as io whether an'existing pad can be 
used to drill the proposed well; -Wr ? L&CA'h<?*^(Lfi4-tr\**bir UlCoL 

V. ^ An enlargement of the topo map showing the subject area with the applicable 
additional information: 

Terrain features not shown on the map which make an orthodox 
location unusable; "pf f\\j3 

Proposed access roads and pipelines if they affect the location 
selection; /(//rf 

The location of any surface uses which prevent use of a legal location; 

VI* 



D. The location of any archeological sites identified in the archeological 
survey; f j / f / f 

E. The location and nature of any other surface conditions which prevent 
the use of an orthodox location. 

I 
V I . IA If archeological sites are a reason for the unorthodox location request, a 

copy of the archeological survey, or a summary, identifing sites which 
cannot be disturbed or which must have any disturbance mitigated. In 
addition, the location of such areas should be marked on the enlarged topo 
so they can be clearly identified. I\fj^j 

V I I . i A narrative report of any on-site inspection of the potential locations. I f 
such on-site has resulted in elimination of legal locations due to surface 
conditions, such information should also be noted on the enlarged topo. 

A. <*<£~C *fo-po 1 r\dt r\yof<. 4vrttO . 
VIII D A statement of why directional drilling to .reach a legal bottom-hole location 

is not feasible.^rt-$o<v««i?Q* riOf/fyfaldltt< „ 

I X A n affidavit that notice has been sent to all parties entitled thereto, under 
" the Divisions Rules and Regulations with return receipt cards showing date 

of receipt of notice. 



Form 3160-3 

t iTED S 
DEPARTMENT OF 

BUREAU OF LAND 

SUBMIT LN TKLr-UUATfi-
(Othrr loiti }U oo 

reverse j 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN 
l a . T I M o r WOBK 

DRILL 13 DEEPEN • 
b. m i or W I L L 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO. 10044136 

Expires: Februsiy 28,1995 

OIL 
W I L L • OAS 

WBLL 
SINOLB | — | 
ZONB L_J 

MULTIPLE 
ZONE • 

2 . NAMB Of OPBBATOB , 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
8. AfiORBSANDTUPHONSNO. 

105 South Fourth Street, Artesia, New Mexico 88210 (505)748-1471 
A . I M - l T l n * n r w e r . r . f t t . p n r t - W . H n n . . . I l „ ^ Q " * * * " n n l r » " " " ' t « * > 

1797' FNL and 2159 FWL 
At proposed prod. sone 

Same 

LIKEAPW0VAI 
BY STATE 

3. LEASE DBSla NATION AND SEBIAL MO. 
kNM-0251099-A 

6. IT INDIAN, ALLOTTEB OB TBISS NAMB 

7. UNIT AOEBBMBNT NAMB 

S. M ( M Oft LBASB NAM&WBU.NO. 

Smith Federal Gas Com. # 
9 . AH WBLL NO. 

10 . FIELD AMO POOL, OB WILDCAT 

Indian Basin Upper Pen 
1 1 . BBC, T., B.. M „ OB BLK. 

AMO BUBVBX OB ABBA 

Sect ion 12, T22S-R23E 

14. DISTANCE I N U I L 18 AND D LSI CTION FBOM NBABBBT TOWN OB POST C i n C I * 12. COD NTT OB PABIBH 

Eddy County 
13. STATE 

New Mexic 
10. DISTANCE PROM PBOPUSEO* 

LOCATION TO NBABBBT 
PBOPEBTX OB LEASE LINE. PT. 
(Also to nearest drig. uclt line, tf any) 

1797' 
18. DISTANCE PROII raOrOSED LOCATION* 

TO NBABBBT WELL, DRILLIMO, COMPLETED. 
OB APPLIED POR* ON THIS LEASE, PT. 

16. NO. Or ACBES I N LEASE 

280 
19. PROPOSED DEPTH 

8100 ' 

17. NO. O r ACBE8 ASSIONED 
TO THIS WBLL „ „ „ 

280 

20. ROTARY OB CABLE TOOLS 

Rotary 
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whether DF. BT, GE. etc.) 

3940' GR 
22 . APPROX. DATE WOBJC WILL START* 

ASAP 

23T 

BUB OF BOLE 

14 3/4" 
8 3 /4 " 

PROPOSED CASINO AN 

ORADB, SUB Or CASNO WEIGHT PES FOOT SETTINQ D E P T H 

9 5/8" 36# 1500' 
7" 23# S 36# TD 

Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to d r i l l and test the Canyon and intermediate formatic 
Approximately 1500' of intermediate casing w i l l be set and cement circulated to shut o f f 
gravel and cavings. I f commercial, production casing w i l l be run and cemented with adequat 
cover, perforated and stimulated as needed for production. 

MUD PROGRAM: 0-1500' FW Spud Mud; 1500'-7500' Cut Brine; 7500'-8100' SW Gel/Starch/Drispac 

BOPE PROGRAM: BOPE w i l l be i n s t a l l e d on the 9 5/8" casing and tested daily for operational 

APPROVAL SUBJECT TO 
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND 
SPECIAL STIPULATIONS 

> ATTACHED 
IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: If proposal is to deepen, give data oa present productive zone and proposed oew productive zone. If proposal is to drill or 
deepen directionally, gfve pertinent data oa subsurfafauocations and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, if any. 

» Landman A p r i l 13. 1999 

•— ~~ 
(This spuce for Federal or State oOceX^se) . .. _ 

PERU IT NO. — APPROVAL DATE . 

Appli cadon approval dees not wvrait or certify tbat the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entiUe the applicant to conduct operations there 

CONDmONS OF APPROVAL. D7 ANY: ^" ^ ^ j ^ ^ ^ j Q j p 

. )d Office Manager. 
Lands and Minerals L - cJ J - ? ? 

n A -ro 1—3 
APunvpnav t \ ] • { t y ^ C M f . TITLE DATE 

*See Instructions On Reverse Side 
TiUe 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes i t a crime for any person knowingly and w i l l f u l l y to make to any department or agency of the 
United States any false, f ic t i t ious or fraudulent statements or representaUons as to any matter within its jurisdiction. 



DUn'u 1 
PO Box ino. Bobbs. NM H14M9M 

DiitM U 

PO Dnwer DD. ArUaia, NM S32U-0719 

District 10 

1000 Rio Braus Rd.. Axtee. NM H4J0 

Diitrict IV 
PO Boi : 0 » , Santa Ft. NM S750*-ZQtt 

Slate of New Mexico 
Eoerxj. Nuacrsls it Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 10, 1994 

Instruciioas oa back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

, WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
' API Namber » Pool Code ' Pool Name 

Indian Basin Upper Penn 

4 Property Code ' Property Name • WeU Number 

SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM 3 
'OGRID No. ' Operator Name ' Bcrauoa 

025575 YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 3940. 
1 0 Surface Location 

CL or lot BO. Sectioa Towasaip rUaxt Lot Ida Feet from tbe NoruVSouti one Feet from tbe East* West Uae Coo arr 

F 12 22-S 23-E 1797 NORTH 2159 WEST EDDY 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Sunace 

UL, or lol ao. Sectioa Towasaip Raaje Lot Ida Feet fram the NortAVSouUs line Feet from tbe East/West tiae Couorr 

' Dedicated ACTS 

280 

u Joiat er IoiiD '* Cainolirislion Code " Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WTLL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ her toy Certify thai lhe information contained heron u 
true and complete to Ihe bat of my biowtedte and belief 

Printed Name 

Ken Beardemphl 

Landman 

A p r i l 13, 1999 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
thereby certify that lhe weU location thorn en Mt plot 
waj plotted from field nous of actual turteys made by 
me or under my supervision, end that lhe same is true 
and correct to the bat of my beEqt 

APRIL J»rr~f99SL 



YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM. #3 

1797' FNL AND 2159' FWL 
Section 12 T22S-R23E 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

H2S Drilling Operations Plan 

Personnel employed at the rig site shall receive training in H2S detection, safe drilling 
procedures and contingency plans. H2S safety equipment shall be installed and 
functional 500 feet prior to encountering known or probable H2S zone at 7400' feet. 

Submitted with the APD is a well site diagram showing: 
1) Drilling rig orientation, location of flare pit. 
2) Location of access road. 

Primary briefing area will be established 150' from wellbore and up wind of prevailing 
wind direction. Secondary briefing area will be established 180 degrees from primary 
briefing area. 

A H2S warning sign will be posted at the entrance of the location. Depending on 
conditions, a green, yellow, or red flag will be displayed. 
Green - Normal conditions 
Yellow - Potential danger 
Red - Danger H2S present 

Wind indicators will be placed on location at strategic, highly visible areas. H2S 
monitors ( a minimum of three) will be positioned on location for best coverage and 
response. H2S concentrations of 10 ppm will trigger a flashing light and 20 ppm will 
trigger an audible siren. 

H2S breathing equipment will consist of: 
1) 30 minute "pressure demand" type working unit for each member of rig crew on 

location. 
2) 5 minute escape packs for each crew member. 

Breathing equipment will be stored in weather proof cases or facilities. They will be 
inspected «nd maintained'weekly. 



YATES PETROLEUM CORPORAT ION 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 

1797' FNL & 2159' FWL 
Section 12-T22S-R23E 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

The estimated tops of geologic markers are as follows: 

San Andres 
Glorietta 

750' 
2200' 
2750' 
6800' 
7550' 
8100' 

Bone Spring 
Wolf Camp 
Canyon 
TD 

The estimated depths at which anticipated water, oil or gas formations are expected 
to be encountered: 

Water: 250' - 350' 
Oil or Gas: All potential zones. 

Pressure Control Equipment: BOPE will be installed on the 9 5/8" casing and rated 
for 3000 BOP systems will be consistent with API RP 53. Pressure tests will be 
conducted before drilling out from under all casing strings which are set and 
cemented in place. Blowout Preventor controls will be installed prior to drilling the 
surface plug and will remain in use until the well is completed or abandoned. 
Preventors will be inspected and operated at least daily to ensure good mechanical 
working order, and this inspection recorded on the daily drilling report. See Exhibit B. 

Auxiliary Equipment: 

A. Auxiliary Equipment: Kelly cock, pit level indicators, flow sensor equipment and 
a sub with full opening valve to fit the drill pipe and collars will be available on 
the rig floor in the open position at all times for use when kelly is not in use. 

THE PROPOSED CASING AND CEMENTING PROGRAM: 

A. Casing Program: (All New) 

Hole Size Casino Size WWFt Grade CouDlina Interval Lenath 
14 3/4" 9 5/8" 36# J-55 ST&C 0-1500' 1500' 

8 3/4" 7.0" 23# J-55 LT&C 0-5500" 5500' 
8 3/4" 7.0" 26# J-55 LT&C 5500'-7600' 2100' 
8 3/4" 7.0" 26# N-80 LT&C 7600'-8100' 500' 

Minimum Casing Design Factors: Collapse 1.125, Burst 1.0, Joint Strength 1.8 



Smith Federal Gas Com.#3 
'age 2 

B. Cementing Program: 
Surface casing: 850 sx Lite (YLD 2.0 WT 12.6), tail in with 300 sx "C" + 2% CaCL2 

(YLD 1.33 WT 15.6). 

Production Casing: Stage I: 650 sx "H" + 5# Gilsonite + 5# CSE, DV tool @ 5000' 
(YLD 1.32 WT 15.1). 

Stage II: 850 sx Lite (YLD 2.0 WT 15.6), tail in with 100 sx "C" 
(YLD 1.33 WT 15.6). 

5. MUD PROGRAM AND AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT: 

Interval Type Weioht Viscosity Fluid Loss 
0-1500' FW Spud Mud 8.4 28 N/C 
1500'-7500' Cut Brine 8.9-9.6 29 N/C 
7500'-8100' SW Gel/Starch/ 8.9-9.6 34-36 <12cc 

Drispac 

Sufficient mud material(s) to maintain mud properties, control lost circulation and contain a 
blow out will be available at the well site during drilling operations. Mud will be checked 
hourly by rig personnel. 

6. EVALUATION PROGRAM: 

Samples: 10' samples out from under surface casing. 
Logging: CNL/LDT, DLL w/RXO TD to casing. 
Coring: None 
DST's: As warranted. 

7. ABNORMAL CONDITIONS, BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURE AND POTENTIAL HAZARDS: 
Anticipated BHP: 
From: 0 TO: 1500' Anticipated Max. BHP: 655 PSI 
From: 1500' TO: 8100' Anticipated Max. BHP: 3800 PSI 

Abnormal Pressures Anticipated: None 

Lost Circulation Zones Anticipated: Possible in surface and intermediate holes. 

H2S Zones Anticipated: Possible Canyon 

Maximum Bottom Hole Temperature: 150 F 

3. ANTICIPATED STARTING DATE: 

Plans are to drill this well as soon as possible after receiving approval. It should take 
approximately 20 days to drill the well with completion taking another 15 days. 



MULTI-POINT SURFACE USE AND OPERATIONS PLAN 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 

1797' FNL & 2159' FWL 
Section 12-T22S-R23E 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

This plan is submitted with Form 3160-3, Application for Permit to Drill, covering the above 
described well. The purpose of this plan is to describe the location of the proposed well, 
the proposed construction activities and operations plan, the magnitude of the surface 
disturbance involved and the procedures to be followed in rehabilitating the surface after 
completion of the operations, so that a complete appraisal can be made of the 
environmental effect associated with the operations. 

1. EXISTING ROADS: 

Exhibit A is a portion of the BLM map showing the well and roads in the vicinity of 
the proposed location. The proposed wellsite is located approximately 30 miles 
northwest of Carlsbad, New Mexico and the access route to the location is indicated 
in red and green on Exhibit A. 

DIRECTIONS: 

Go north of Carlsbad on Highway 285 to Highway 137. Turn west on Highway 137 
and go approximately 14.3 miles to caliche road. Turn west on the caliche road and 
go approximately .03 of a mile. Turn south and go approximately 1/4 of a mile to the 
well location. 

2. PLANNED ACCESS ROAD: None Needed. 

A. There will be no new access road. 
The new road will be 14 feet in width (driving surface) and will be adequately 
drained to control runoff and soil erosion. 

C. The new road will be bladed with drainage on one side. One traffic turnout 
will be built. 

D. The route of the road is visible. 
E Existing roads will be maintained in the same or better condition. 

3. LOCATION OF EXISTING WELL 

A. There is drilling activity within a one-mile radius of the wellsite. 
B. Exhibit D shows existing wells within a one-mile radius of the proposed 

wellsite. 

4. LOCATION OF EXISTING AND/OR PROPOSED FACILITIES 

A. There are production facilities on this lease at the present time. 
B. In the event that the well is productive, the necessary production facilities will 

be installed on the drilling pad. If the well is productive oil, a gas or diesel self-
contained unit will be used to provide the necessary power. No power will be 
required if the well is productive of gas. 



Smith Federal Gas Com #o 
Page 2 

5. LOCATION AND TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY: 

A. It is planned to drill the proposed well with a fresh water system. The water 
will be obtained from commercial sources and will be hauled to the location by 
truck qver the existing and proposed roads shown in Exhibit A. 

6. SOURCE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS: 

Dirt contractor will locate closest pit and obtain any permits and material 
needed for construction. 

7. METHODS OF HANDLING WASTE DISPOSAL: 

A. Drill cuttings will be disposed of in the reserve pits. 
B. Drilling fluids will be allowed to evaporate in the reserve pits until the pits are 

dry. 
C. Water produced during operations will be collected in tanks until hauled to an 

approved disposal system, or separate disposal application will be submitted. 
D. Oil produced during operations will be stored in tanks until sold. 
E. Current laws and regulations pertaining to the disposal of human waste will be 

complied with. 
F. All trash, junk, and other waste materials will be contained in trash cages or 

bins to prevent scattering and will be removed and deposited in an approved 
sanitary land fill. Burial on site is not approved. 

8. ANCILLARY FACILITIES: None. 

9. WELLSITE LAYOUT: 

A. Exhibit C shows the relative location and dimensions of the well pad, the 
reserve pits, the location of the drilling equipment, rig orientation and access 
road approach. 

B. The reserve pits will be plastic lined. 
C. A 400' x 400' area has been staked and flagged. 

10. PLANS FOR RESTORATION 

A. After finishing drilling and/or completion operations, all equipment and other 
material not needed for further operations will be removed. The location will be 
cleaned of all trash and junk to leave the wellsite in as aesthetically pleasing a 
condition as possible. 

B. Unguarded pits, if any, containing fluids will be fenced until they have dried 
and been leveled. 

C. If the proposed well is non-productive, all rehabilitation and/or vegetation 
requirements of the Bureau of Land Management will be complied with and will 
be accomplished as expeditiously as possible. All pits will be filled level after 
they have evaporated and dried. 

11. SURFACE OWNERSHIP: Bureau of Land Management, Carlsbad, New Mexico. 



Smith Federal Gas Con J3 
Page 3 

12. OTHER INFORMATION: 

A. Topography: Refer to the existing archaeological report for a description of the 
topography, flora, fauna, soil characteristics, dwellings, historical and cultural 
sites. 

B. The' primary surface use is for grazing. 

13. OPERATOR'S REPRESENTATIVE 

A. Through A.P.D. Approval: B. Through Drilling Operations, 

14. CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the 
proposed drill site and access route, that I am familiar with the conditions which 
presently exist; that the statements made in this plan are to the best of my 
knowledge, true and correct; and , that the work associated with the operations 
proposed herein will be performed by Yates Petroleum Corporation and its contractors 
and subcontractors in conformity with this plan and the terms and conditions under 
which it is approved. This statement is subject to the provisions of 18 U.S.C. 1001 
for the filing of a false statement. 

Completions and Production: 

Ken Beardemphl, Landman 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
Phone (505) 748-1471 

Brian Collins, Operations Manager 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
Phone (505) 748-1471 

4/13/99 
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i Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 SOUTH 4th STREET 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210 

Smith Federa l Gas Com.#3 
1797' FNL and 2159' FWL 
Sec t ion 12, T22S-R23E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
NM-0251099-A 
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Vates Petroleum Corporation 

Typical 3.000 psi Pressure System 
Schematic 

Annular with Double Ram Preventer Stack 
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PB-L1 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Location Layout for Permian Basin 

Up to 12,000' 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 SOUTH 4th STREET 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210 

Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
1797' FNL and 2159' FWL 
Sect ion 12, T22S-R23E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
NM-0251099-^ 

175 ft 

125 ft 

<—135 ft-

Flare Pit 

Mud 
Logger 
Trailer 

Reserve Pit 
10' Deep 

150 ft-

-260 ft" 

>< 125 ft-

• 
Rig 

Mud pumps, 
tanks, cleaning 
equipment 

Operator 
Trailer 

Tool 
Pushers 
trailer 

Fuel & Wat̂ r 
Tanks 

<-60 ft>< 125 ft-

-335 ft-
Distance from Well 
Head to Reserve Pit 
will vary between rigs 

165 ft 

v 325 ft 

160 ft 

v 

The above dimension 
should be a maximum 
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\ ' /PECIAL DRILLING STIPULATI 3 

THE FOLLOWING DATA IS REQUIRED ON THE WELL SIGN 

OPERATOR'S NAME YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION WELL NO. & NAME #3 SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM 
LOCATION 1797' F N L & 2159' F W~L SEC. 12 T. 22S ., R. 23E . 
LEASE NO. NM-0251099-A COUNTY EDDY STATE NEW MEXICO 

Ths special stipulations check marked below are applicable t o the above described well and 
approval of t h i s application to d r i l l i s conditioned upon compliance with such 
stipulations i n addition to the General Requirements. The permittee should be f a m i l i a r 
with the General Requirements, a copy of which i s available from a Bureau of Land 
Management o f f i c e . EACH PERMITTEE HAS THE RIGHT OF ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL TO THESE 
STIPULATIONS PURSUANT TO TITLE 43 CFR 3165.3 and 3165.4. 

This permit i s v a l i d f o r a period of one year from the date of approval or u n t i l lease 
expiration or termination whichever i s shorter. 

I . SPECIAL ENVIRONMENT REQUIREMENTS 

( ) Lesser P r a i r i e Chicken (Stips attached) ( ) Floodplain (Stips attached) 
( ) San Simon Swale (Stips attached) ( ) Other 

I I . ON LEASE - SURFACE REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO DRILLING 

(•-r^The BLM w i l l monitor construction of t h i s d r i l l s i t e . Notify the (^-fCarlsbad 
Renource Area Office at (505) 887-6544 ( ) Hobbs Office at (505) 393-3612, at least 3 
working days p r i o r t o commencing construction. 

(^-i^Roads and the d r i l l pad for t h i s well must be surfaced with X inches of compacted 
cai.iche. 

( ) A l l t o p s o i l and vegetation encountered during the construction of the d r i l l s i t e area 
wi.'.l be stockpiled and made available for resurfacing of the disturbed area a f t e r 
completion of the d r i l l i n g operation. Topsoil on the subject location i s approximately 

inches i n depth. Approximately cubic yards of t o p s o i l material w i l l be 
stc>ckpiled for reclamation. 

(^ Other \/-"S>Oor £<£*Tv 

I I I . WELL COMPLETION REQUIREMENTS 

( ) A Communitization Agreement covering the acreage dedicated t o the wel l must be f i l e d 
foi' approval with the BLM. The eff e c t i v e date of the agreement must be p r i o r to any 
sales. 

Surface Restoration: I f the well i s a producer, the reserve p i t ( s ) w i l l be 
ba c k f i l l e d when dry, and c u t - a n d - f i l l slopes w i l l be reduced to a slope of 3:1 or less. 
Al]. areas of the pad not necessary for production must be re-contoured t o resemble the 
o r i g i n a l contours of the surrounding t e r r a i n , and t o p s o i l must be re - d i s t r i b u t e d and re-
seeded with a d r i l l equipped with a depth indicator (set at a depth of 1/2 inch) with the 
following seed mixture, i n pounds of Pure Live Side (PLS), per acre. 

( ) A. Seed Mixture 1 (Loamy Site) ( ) B. Seed Mixture 2 (Sandy Sites) 
tm^BmmWBmWUBBprmrr (Etagiootls lsluuannlana)—l-r-8- Sand Dropseed (Sporobolus eryptandrus) 1.0 
Side Oats Grass (Bouteloua curtlpendula) 5.0 Sand Lovegrass (Eragrostls trlchodes) 1.0 
Sand Dropseed (Sporobolus eryptandrus) 1.0 Plains Bristlegrass (Setaria magrostachya) 2.0 

{ r f C . Seed Mixture 3 (Shallow Sites) ( ) D. Seed Mixture 4 ("Gyp" Sites) 
Sldeoats Grama (Boute curtlpendula) 1.0 A l k a l i Sacaton (Sporobolus alroideB) 1.0 
B«»WRBa«Wi<sfjMM»jK<^£air[rriintilii lijunamUuBu) 1.0 Four-Wing Saltbush (Atr ip lex eanescens) 5.0 
or Boar Lovegrass (E. chloromalas) 

Seeding should be done either l a t e i n the f a l l (September 15 - November 15, before freeze 
up) or early as possible the following spring to take advantage of available ground 
moi sture. 

(/) other PA^AJT- A/( pjbrymfl&u^ 1$UP£*.C^, -f^o'lr-fi^ turfa$\&r <uj/&z. 



RESERVE PIT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS 

The reserve p i t shall be constructed e n t i r e l y i n cut material and lined with 
6 mil plastic. 1 

Mineral material extracted during construction of the reserve p i t may be used 
for development of the pad and access road as needed. Removal of any 
additional material on location must be purchased from BLM. 

Reclamation; Reclamation of t h i s type of deep p i t w i l l consist of pushing the 
p i t wal^s in t o the p i t when s u f f i c i e n t l y dry to support track equipment. The 
p i t linisr i s NOT TO BE RUPTURED to f a c i l i t a t e drying; a ten month period 
aft e r completion of the well i s allowed f o r drying of the p i t contents. 

The p i t area must be contoured to the natural t e r r a i n with a l l contaminated 
d r i l l i n g mud buried with at least 3 feet of clean s o i l . The reclaimed area 
w i l l then be seeded as specified i n t h i s permit. 

OPTIONAL PIT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS 

The reserve p i t may be constructed i n predominantly f i l l material i f : 

1) Lined as specified above and, 

2) A borrow/caliche/gravel p i t can be constructed immediately adjacent 
to the reserve p i t and is capable of containing a l l reserve p i t 
contents. The mineral material removed i n the process can be used for 
pad and access road construction. However, a material sales contract 
must be purchased from BLM p r i o r to removal of the material. 

Reclamation of the reserve p i t consists of bulldozing a l l reserve p i t contents 
and contaminants in t o the borrow p i t and covering with a minimum of 3 feet of 
clean s o i l material. The entire area must be recontoured, a l l trash removed, 
and reseeded as specified i n t h i s permit. 

CULTURAL 

Whether or not an archaeological survey has been completed and notwithstanding 
that operations are being conducted as approved, the lessee/operator/grantee 
shall n o t i f y the BLM immediately i f previously unidentified c u l t u r a l resources 
are observed during surface disturbing operations. From the time of the 
observation, the lessee/operator/grantee shall avoid operations that w i l l 
r e s u l t i n disturbance to these c u l t u r a l resources u n t i l directed to proceed by 
BLM. 

TRASH PIT STIPS 

A l l trash, junk and other waste material shall be contained i n trash cages or 
bins to prevent scattering and w i l l be removed and deposited i n an approved 
sanitary l a n d f i l l . Burial on s i t e i s not permitted. 



CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - DRILLING 

Operator's Name: Yates Petroleum Corporation Well No. 3 - Smith Federal Gas Com 
Location: 1797' FNL & 2159' FWL sec 12 . T. 22 S. . R. 23 E. 
Lease: NM-0251099-A 

ROSTCEU. CQNTfflMJLED WATBt 
I . DRILLING OPERATIONS REQUIREMENTS: 

1. The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) is to be notified at (505) 887-6544 in sufficient time for a 
representative to witness: 

A. Spudding 

B. Cementing casing: 9-5/8 inch _7_ inch 

2. Unless the production casing has been run and cemented or the well has been properly plugged, the drilling rig 
shall not be removed from over the hole without prior approval. 

3. Include the API No. assigned to well by NMOCD on the subsequent report of setting the first casing string. 

4. A Hydrogen Sulfide Contingency Plan should be activated prior to drilling in the Canyon formation. A copy 
of the plan shall be posted at the drilling site. 

5. A Communitization Agreement covering the acreage dedicated to this well must be filed for approval with the 
BLM. The effective date of the agreement shall be prior to any sales. 

I I . CASING: 

1. 9-5/8 inch surface casing should be set at approximately 1500 feet . below usable water and circulate 
cement to the surface. If cement does not circulate to the surface this BLM office shall be notified and a 
temperature survey or cement bond log shall be run to verify the top of the cement. Remedial cementing shall be 
completed prior to drilling out that string. 

2. Minimum required fill of cement behind the _7_ inch production casing is sufficient to tie back 600 feet 
above the top of the Wolfcamp at approximately 6800 feet 

I I I . PRESSURE CONTROL: 

1. Before drilling below the 9-5/8 inch surface casing, the blowout preventer assembly shall consist of a 
minimum of One Annular Preventer, Two Ram-Type Preventers, and a Kelly Cock/Stabbing Valve. 

2. Minimum working pressure of the blowout preventer and related equipment (BOPE) shall be 3000 psi. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - DRILLING (CONTINUED) 

Operator's Name: Yates Petroleum Corporation Well No. 3 - Smith Federal Gas Com 
Location: 1797' FNL & 2159' FWL sec 12 . T. 22 S. . R. 23 E. 
Lease: NM-0251099-A 

m--i mtamum w*ro? mm 
3. After setting the 9-5/8 inch surface casing and before drilling into the Wolfcamp formation, the BOPE 
shall be tested as described in Onshore Order No. 2. Any equipment failing to test satisfactorily shall be repaired 
or replaced. 
A. The BLM Carlsbad Resource Area office shall be notified at (505) 887-6544 in sufficient time for a 
representative to witness the tests. 

B. The tests shall be done by an independent service company. 

C. The results of the test shall be reported to the BLM Carlsbad Resource Area office at 620 East Greene Street, 
Carlsbad, New Mexico 88220-6292. 

D. Testing fluid must be water or an appropriate clear liquid suitable for sub-freezing temperatures. Use of 
drilling mud for testing is not permitted since it can mask small leaks. 

E. Testing must be done in a safe workman like manner. Hard line connections shall be required. 

IV. DRILLING MUD: 

Mud system monitoring equipment, with derrick floor indicators and visual and audio alarms, shall be operating 
before drilling into the Wolfcamp formation, and shall be used until production casing is run and cemented. 
Monitoring equipment shall consist of the following: 

A. Recording pit level indicator to indicate volume gains and losses. 

B. Row-sensor on the flow-line to warn of abnormal mud returns from the well. 



EXHIBIT A 

BLM Serial Number: NM-0251099-A 

Company Reference: #3 SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM 

STANDARD STIPULATIONS FOR PERMANENT RESOURCE ROADS 

The holder/grantee/permittee shall hereafter be identified as the holder in 
these stipulations. The Authorized'Officer is the person who approves the 
Application for Permit to Drill (APD) and/or Right-of-Way (ROW). 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

The holder shall minimize disturbance to existing fences and other 
improvements on public domain surface. The holder is required p promptly 
repair improvements to at least their former state. Functional use of these 
improvements will be maintained at a l l times. The holder will make a 
documented good-faith effort to contact the owner of any improvements prior to 
disturbing them. When necessary to pass through a fence line, the fence shall 
be braced on both sides of the passageway prior to cutting of the fence. 

Holder agrees to comply with the following stipulations: 

1. ROAD WIDTH AND GRADE 

The road will have a driving surface of 14 feet (all roads shall have a 
minimum driving surface of 12 feet, unless local conditions dictate a 
different width). The maximum grade is 10 percent unless the box below is 
checked. Maximum width of surface disturbance frora construction will be 
30 feet. 

/ / Those segments of road where grade is in excess of 10% for more than 300 
feet shall be designed by a professional engineer. 

2. CROWNING AND DITCHING 

Crowning with materials on site and ditching on one side of the road on the 
uphill side will be required. The road cross-section will conform to the 
cross section diagrams in Figure 1. If conditions dictate, ditching may be 
required for both sides of the road; if local conditions permit, a flat-bladed 
road may be considered (if these conditions exist, check the appropriate box 
below). The crown shall have a grade of approximately 2\ (i.e., 1" crown on a 
12' wide road). 

/ *• / Ditching will be required on both sides of the roadway as shown on the 
attached map or as staked in the field. 

/ I Flat-blading is authorized on segment(s) delineated on the attached map. 
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3. DRAINAGE 

Drainage control shall be ensured over the entire road through the use of 
borrow ditches, outsloping, insloping, natural rolling topography, lead-off 
(turnout) ditches, culverts, and/or drainage dips. 

A. All lead-off ditches shall be graded to drain water with a 1 percent 
minimum to 3 percent maximum ditch slope. The spacing interval for lead-off 
ditches shall be determined according to the following table, but may be 
amended depending upon existing soil types and centerline road slope (in * ) : 

SPACING INTERVAL FOR TURNOUT DITCHES 
Percent slope Spacing interval 

0\ - 4* 400' - 150' 
4% - 6% 250' - 125' 
6% - 8% 200' - 100' 
8* - 101 150' - 75' 

A typical lead-off ditch has a minimum depth of 1 foot below and a berm 6 
inches above natural ground level. The berm will be on the down-slope side of 
the lead-off ditch. The ditch end will tie into vegetation whenever possible. 

For this road the spacing interval for lead-off ditches shall be at 

l ^ / f 400 foot intervals. 

/ / foot intervals. 

/ / locations staked in the field as per spacing intervals above. 

/ / locations delineated on the attached map. 

8. Culvert pipes shall be used for cross drains where drainage dips or 
low water crossings are not feasible. The minimum culvert diameter must be 18 
inches. Any culvert pipe installed shall be of sufficient diameter to pass 
the anticipated flow of water. Culvert location and required diameter are 
shown on the attached map (Further details can be obtained from the Roswell 
District Office or the appropriate Resource Area Office). 

C. On road slopes exceeding 2\, drainage dips shall drain water into an 
adjacent lead-off ditch. Drainage dip location and spacing shall be 
determined by the formula: 

spacing interval = 400' + 100' 
road slope in * 

Example: 4% slope: spacing interval = 400 + 100 = 200 feet 
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4. TURNOUTS 

Unless otherwise approved by the Authorized Officer, vehicle turnouts will be 
required. Turnouts will be located at 2000-foot intervals, or the turnouts 
will be intervisible, whichever is less. Turnouts will conform to the 
following diagram: 

CENTER LINE OF ROADWAY 

^ TURNOUT - 10' WIDE ^ ^ ^ ^ 
25' 1-~ — 50 -| 2S 1—-

STANDARD TURNOUT - PLAN VIEW 

5. SURFACING 

Surfacing of the road or those portions identified on the attached map may, at 
the direction of the Authorized Officer, be required, if necessary, to 
maintain traffic within the right-of-way with caliche, gravel, or other 
surfacing material which shall be approved by the Authorized Officer. When 
surfacing is required, surfacing materials will be compacted to a minimum 
thickness of six inches with caliche material. The width of surfacing shall 
be no less than the driving surface. Prior to using any mineral materials 
from an existing or proposed Federal source, authorization must be obtained 
from the Authorized Officer. 

6. CATTLEGUARDS 

Where used, all cattleguard grids and foundation designs and construction 
shall meet the American Association of State Highway and Transportation 
Officials (AASHTO) Load Rating H-20, although AASHTO U-80 rated grids shall be 
required where heavy loads (exceeding H-20 loading), are anticipated (See BLM 
standard drawings for cattleguards). Cattleguard grid length shall not be 
less than 8 feet and width of not less than 14 feet. A wire gate (16-foot 
minimum width) will be provided on one side of the cattleguard unless 
requested otherwise by the surface user. 

7. MAINTENANCE 

The holder shall maintain the road in a safe, usable condition. A maintenance 
program shall include, but not be limited to blading, ditching, culvert 
installation, culvert cleaning, drainage installation, cattleguard 
maintenance, and surfacing. 
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8. PUBLIC ACCESS 

Public access along this road will not be restricted by the holder without 
specific written approval being granted by the Authorized Officer. Gates or 
cattleguards on public lands will not be locked or closed to public use unless 
closure is specifically determined to be necessary and is authorized in 
writing by the Authorized Officer. 

9. CULTURAL RESOURCES 

Any cultural and/or paleontological resource (historic or prehistoric site or 
object) discovered by the holder, or any person working on the holder's 
behalf, on public or Federal land shall be immediately reported to the 
authorized officer. The holder shall suspend all operations, in the immediate 
area of such discovery until written authorization to proceed is issued by the 
authorized officer. An evaluation of the discovery will be made by the 
authorized officer to determine appropriate actions to prevent the loss of 
significant cultural or scientific values. The holder will be responsible for 
the cost of evaluation and any decision as to the proper mitigation measures 
will be made by the authorized officer after consulting with the holder. 

10. SPECIAL STIPULATIONS: |\Jo/<. . 



FIGURE 1: CROw--SECTIONS AND PLANS FOR TYPICAL .aJAD CONSTRUCTION 
REPRESENTATIVE OP BLM RESOURCE, AND HIGHER CLASS, ROADS. 

(Travel way, top width, driving surface, and travel surface are synonomous.) 
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7 
0. Mr. Stogner, I am unable to find any detailed report of the field trip with Ken 
Beardemphl, YPC, and Mr. Barry Hunt of the BLM. I have talked with Mr. Hunt and 
from what he could remember from this onsite the well was originally stake at 1650' 
FNL and 1650' FWL of Section 12. The eastern portion of the well location fell in close 
proximity to a large draw which runs in a NW/SE direction. Therefore it was up to Mr. 
Hunt's discretion to move the location. I have personally seen the original location as the 
survey stakes were in place when I permitted the current location. When the BLM wants 
us to move a location the discussion generally takes place in the field between the parties 
and there is not any paperwork. My experience in dealing with the BLM I can 
understand why the location was moved to the east. As for Yates' response Management 
did approve the move. We do not have any written material from the BLM relating to 
this matter. 
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Ken, I t a l k e d t o John A. and he d i d not o b j e c t t o moving the Smith #3 
and the .Malone #2 l o c a t i o n was OK w i t h him (100-150' south of the 
o r i g i n a l l o c a t i o n ) . 

To: Ken Beardemphl 
Cc: Doug! Hurlbut 
From: Brent May 
Subject:! Smith & Malone 
Date: 4/6/99 Time: 1:50PM 
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-—- STATEMENT 
DAN R. REDDY PE&PS OTClGrNAL 
P.O. BOX 597 OATE NO. 11899 
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 88221-0597 APRIL 12, 1999 

TERMS 

15 DAYS 

TO 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210 
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
P.O. #5-1659 KEN BEARDEMPHL 

AMOUNT ENCLOSED S. 

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN UPPER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE. 

DATE CHARGES AND CREDITS BALANCE 

3/25/99 

y 

R2 3E 
f SURVEY/ STAKE AND /PLAT MALONE "ASA 
\ FHlERAi, COM! #2^1 T22S, 

66C\y FNL, 660" FEL 
SURVEY, STAKE AND PLXT SMITH FEDERAL 
GAS COM #3, SEC. 12, T22S, R23E, 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 
1650' FNL, 1650' FWL 

RELOCATE SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM #3 
TO: 1797' FNL, 2159' FWL 

nr iT -p i i iTnir iT T?yn r.nu af> 

I J l L - ^ W U l I L L 

L 
6. 1875% TAX 

TOTAL DUE 

NOTE: PLEASE TAKE 5% DISCOUNT IF 
PAID WITHIN 15 DAYS OF INVOICE DACE: 

THANK YOU!! 

WA WilsonJonese 

WHITE - ORIGINAL 

YOUR CHECK IS YOUR RECEIPT 

CANARY - DUPLICATE 

44-501 - Carbonless 
Snap-A-Way*' Forms 
©1993 ACCO USA. Inc 
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(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 
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Sent To 

Kerr-McGee 

Street, 'Apt No.; 
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Oklahoma City, OK 73125 
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Unorthdox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 

Township 22 South, Ranqe 23 East 
Section 12: 1797' FNL and 2159' FWL 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

Kerr-McGee 
P.O. Box 25861, Suite 1903 
Oklahoma City, OK 73125 

Devon SFS Operating, Inc. 
P.O. Box 6021 
Midland, Texas 79711-0210 

Marathon Oil Company 
P.O. Box 100400 
Houston, Texas 77216-0408 

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 
P.O. Box 1635 
Houston, Texas 77251 



NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON 
Governor 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210-2118 

October 3, 2001 
Lori Wrotenbery 

Director 
Oil Conservation Division 

Attention: Cy Cowan 

Re: Administrative application for an exception to the well location provisions of: (i) Rule 4 ofthe "Special 
Rules and Regulations for the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, " as promulgated by Division 
Order No. R-8170, as amended, and Ordering Paragraph No. (4) of Division Order No. R-9922-D; and (ii) 
Division Rule 104. C (2) (a) for the Undesignated South Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool, within the W/2 of 
Section 12, Township 22 South, Range 23 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Cowan: 

This letter acknowledges the receipt of your administrative application dated August 16, 2001 of an 
unorthodox Canyon (Upper Penn) and Morrow gas well location for Yates Petroleum Corporation's existing 
Smith Federal Gas Com. Well No. 3 (API No. 30-015-30687), located 1797 feet from the North line and 2159 
feet from the West line (Unit F) of Section 12, Township 22 South, Range 23 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. The Division received your application on August 16, 2001, and assigned it NMOCD application 
reference No. pKRV0-l23339590. Please refer to this number in future correspondence with the Division. 

Our preliminary review indicates that the information provided in the application is not sufficient to 
process an administrative order. The following information is necessary: 

(1) An amended NMOCD Form C-102 for this well showing the correct and proper 
acreage dedication for this well [W/2, 320 acres, being a standard 320-acre gas 
spacing unit for the Morrow formation and the existing 320-acre GPU in the Indian 
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool that is currently dedicated to Yates's Smith 
Federal Gas Com. Well No. 2 (API No. 30-015-26834), located 2049 feet from the 
North line and 480 feet from the West line (Unit E) of Section 12 (see Ordering 
Paragraph No. (3) of Division Order No. R-9922-D]; and 

(2) Proof of proper notification pursuant to Division Rule 1207. A (2) (a) 3, where the 
operator of the proposed unorthodox well is also the operator of the adjoining unit 
and ownership is not common. ' , , \ .,».-• ', , 

(3) A detailed report of the field trip that resulted in the BLM requiring Yates to crowd 
another unit, Yates's response at that time, and any written material from the BLM 
related to this matter; * , - ' . / . • , 

(4) A copy of the NMOCD Form C-102 on Yates's Smith Federal Gas Com. Well No. 2 
rededicating this acreage from a 640-acre unit to its approved 320-acre, W/2 of Section 
12, unit approved by Division Order No. R-9922-D. 

Since the submitted information is insufficient to review, the application was ruled incomplete on 
October 3, 2001. Please submit the above stated information by Wednesday, October 10, 2001. 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone:(505)476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.ernnrd.state.nm.us 



Yates Petroleum Corporation 
October 3, 2001 
Page 2 

The Division cannot precede any further with your application until this information is submitted. 
Upon receipt, the Division will continue to process your application. The additional information can be faxed 
to (505) 476-3471, or mailed to the Division in Santa Fe. If the necessary information is not submitted, your 
application will be returned to you; however, should you need an additional week to gather this data, contact 
me in Santa Fe at (505) 476-3465 to arrange this extension. Thank you for you cooperation 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Artesia 
William F. Carr, Legal Counsel for Yates Petroleum Corporation - Santa Fe 
Randy Patterson, Yates Petroleum Corporation - Santa Fe 
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State of New Mexico 
EacrzT. Miaerab tc Natu raj Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-I0i 
Revised February 10, 199* 

Instructions oa bacV 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease • 4 Copie: 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

, WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
' API Number > Pool Code • Pool Nam S*> 

Indian Basin Upper P e r u _ y > | | ^ 

* Preparer Code ' Pro perry Name 

SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM 

' WeU Number 

3 

' OGRID No. 

025575 
' Operator Name 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

' Ejcrauoa 

3940. 
1 0 Surface Location 

CL or lot DO. 

F 

Section 

12 

Towojuip 

22-S 

Raatt 

23-E 

Lot Ida Feet from the 

1797 

North/South Uae 

NORTH 

Feet from the 

2159 

Eaat/Wot Sac 

WEST 

Cooorr 

EDDY 

" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Sunace 
U L or lot oo. Sectioo Towaahip Raace Lot Ida Feet tram tbe Nona/South lioe Feet from the East/Weal line Cou BIT 

n Dedica^i A c r a h j J o i n t or IoiUl " Convtlirtnioa Code u Order No. . 

OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 
1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ haay ctrafy thai tht information contained heron il 
true and tomplat to the hot of my btoiiedgt and btlitf 

Printed Nam* 

Ken Beardemphl 
Tale 

Landman 
Date A p r i l 13, 1999 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ htrtby ctrafy thai tht well loadon thenm an this plat 
was ploaed from field nous of actual surreys mode by 
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District I 

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 

District 11 

1301 VV. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 

District IH 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

District IV 

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 

Revised August 15, 2000 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies 

Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WE LL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API Number 2 Pool Code 3 Pool Name 

4 Property Code 5 Property Name * Well Number 

7OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation 

DL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the EastAVest line County 

1 1 Bottom Ho e Location 11 * Different From Surface 
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the East/West line County 

2 Dedicated Acres 1 3 Joint or Inf i l l 1 4 Consolidation Code 1 5 Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON­
STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

16 1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information contained herein 

is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 

16 

Signature Signature 

Printed Name 

Title 

Date 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the well location shown on this 

plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys 

made by me or under my supervision, and that the 

same is true and correct fo the best of my belief. 

Date of Survey 
Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

Certificate Number 



New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
C-102 Instructions 

IF THIS IS AN AMENDED REPORT, CHECK THE BOX LABELED "AMENDED REPORT" AT THE TOP OF THIS DOCUMENT. 

Surveyors shall use the latest United States government survey or dependent resurvey. Well locations will be in reference to the New Mexico Principal 
Meridian. If the land is not surveyed contact the appropriate OCD district office. Independent subdivision surveys will not be acceptable. 

1. The OCD assigned API number for this well. 

2. The pool code for this (proposed) completion. 

3. The pool name for this (proposed) completion. 

4. The property code for this (proposed) completion. 

5. The property name (well name) for this (proposed) completion. 

6. The well number for this (proposed) completion. 

7. Operator's OGRID number. 

8. The operator's name. 

9. The ground level elevation of this well. 

10. The surveyed surface location of this well measured from the section lines. NOTE: If the United States government survey designates a Lot 
Number for this location use that number in the 'UL or lot no.' box. Otherwise use the OCD unit letter. 

11. Proposed bottom hole location. If this is a horizontal hole indicate the location of the end of the hole. 

12. The calculated acreage dedicated to this completion to the nearest hundredth of an acre. 

13. Put a Y if more than one completion will be sharing this same acreage or N if this is the only completion on this acreage. 

14. If more than one lease of different ownership has been dedicated to the well show the consolidation code from the following table: 
C Communitization 
U Unitization 
F Forced pooling 
O Other 
P Consolidation pending 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON­
STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION! 

15. Write in the OCD order(s) approving a non-standard location, non-standard spacing, or directional or horizontal drilling. 

16. This grid represents a standard section. You may superimpose a non-standard section over this grid. Outline the dedicated acreage and the 
separate leases within that dedicated acreage. Show the well surface location and bottom hole location, if it is directionally drilled, with the 
dimensions from the section lines in the cardinal directions. (Note: A legal location is determined from the perpendicular distance to the edge 
of the tract.) If this is a high angle or horizontal hole, show that portion of the well bore that is open within this pool. 

Show all lots, lot numbers, and their respective acreage. 

If more than one lease has been dedicated to this completion, outline each one and identify the ownership as to both working interest and 
royalty. 

17. The signature, printed name, and title of the person authorized to make this report, and the date this document was signed. 

18. The registered surveyors certification. This section does not have to be completed if this form has been previously accepted by the OCD and is 
being filed for a change of pool or dedicated acreage. 



m NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
W NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 
Governor October 3, 2001 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210-2118 

Attention: Cy Cowan 

Re: Administrative application for an exception to the well location provisions of: (i) Rule 4 of the "Special 
Rules and Regulations for the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, " as promulgated by Division 
Order No. R-8170, as amended, and Ordering Paragraph No. (4) of Division Order No. R-9922-D; and (ii) 
Division Rule 104.C (2) (a) for the Undesignated South Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool, within the W/2 of 
Section 12, Township 22 South, Range 23 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Cowan: 

This letter acknowledges the receipt of your administrative application dated August 16,2001 of an 
unorthodox Canyon (Upper Penn) and Morrow gas well location for Yates Petroleum Corporation's existing 
Smith Federal Gas Com. Well No. 3 (API No. 30-015-30687), located 1797 feet from the North line and 2159 
feet from the West line (Unit F) of Section 12, Township 22 South, Range 23 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New 
Mexico. The Division received your application on August 16, 2001, and assigned it NMOCD application 
reference No. pKRVO-123339590. Please refer to this number in future correspondence with the Division. 

Our preliminary review indicates that the information provided in the application is not sufficient to 
process an administrative order. The following information is necessary: 

(1) An amended NMOCD Form C-102 for this well showing the correct and proper 
acreage dedication for this well [W/2, 320 acres, being a standard 320-acre gas 
spacing unit for the Morrow formation and the existing 320-acre GPU in the Indian 
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool that is currently dedicated to Yates's Smith 
Federal Gas Com. Well No. 2 (API No. 30-015-26834), located 2049 feet from the 
North line and 480 feet from the West line (Unit E) of Section 12 (see Ordering 
Paragraph No. (3) of Division Order No. R-9922-D]; and 

(2) Proof of proper notification pursuant to Division Rule 1207. A (2) (a) 3, where the 
operator of the proposed unorthodox well is also the operator of the adjoining unit 
and ownership is not common. 

(3) A detailed report of the field trip that resulted in the BLM requiring Yates to crowd 
another unit, Yates's response at that time, and any written material from the BLM 
related to this matter; 

(4) A copy of the NMOCD Form C-102 on Yates's Smith Federal Gas Com. Well No. 2 
rededicating this acreage from a 640-acre unit to its approved 320-acre, W/2 of Section 
12, unit approved by Division Order No. R-9922-D. 

Since the submitted information is insufficient to review, the application was ruled incomplete on 
October 3, 2001. Please submit the above stated information by Wednesday, October 10, 2001. 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.ernnrd.state.nm.us 



Yates Petroleum Corporation 
October 3, 2001 
Page 2 

The Division cannot precede any further with your application until this information is submitted. 
Upon receipt, the Division will continue to process your application. The additional information can be faxed 
to (505) 476-3471, or mailed to the Division in Santa Fe. If the necessary information is not submitted, your 
application will be returned to you; however, should yotutisd aa additional week to gather thi*-data, contact, 
#ne ia Santa Fe at (505) 476-3465 to arrange this extension. Thank you for you cooperation 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Artesia 
William F. Carr, Legal Counsel for Yates Petroleum Corporation - Santa Fe 
Randy Patterson, Yates Petroleum Corporation - Santa Fe 



District I 

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 

District 11 

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 

District III 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

District IV 

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-102 
Revised August 15,2000 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
State Lease - 4 Copies 

Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
1 API Number 1 Pool Code 3 Pool Name 

4 Property Code 5 Property Name * Well Number 

7 OGRID No. 8 Operator Name 9 Elevation 

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the EastAVest line County 

1 1 Bottom Hole Location I ? Different From Surface 
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the EastAVest line County 

1 2 Dedicated Acres 1 3 Joint or I nnil 1 4 Consolidation Code 1 5 Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON­
STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information contained herein 

is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 

16 

Signature 

Printed Name 

Title 

1 8 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the well location shown on this 

plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys 

made by me or under my supervision, and that the 

same is true and correct to the best of my belief. 

Date of Survey 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

Certificate Number 



New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
C-102 Instructions 

IF THIS IS AN AMENDED REPORT, CHECK THE BOX LABELED "AMENDED REPORT" AT THE TOP OF THIS DOCUMENT. 

Surveyors shall use the latest United States government survey or dependent resurvey. Well locations will be in reference to the New Mexico Principal 
Meridian. If the land is not surveyed contact the appropriate OCD district office. Independent subdivision surveys will not be acceptable. 

1. The OCD assigned API number for this well. 

2. The pool code for this (proposed) completion. 

3. The pool name for this (proposed) completion. 

4. The property code for this (proposed) completion. 

5. The property name (well name) for this (proposed) completion. 

6. The well number for this (proposed) completion. 

7. Operator's OGRID number. 

8. The operator's name. 

9. The ground level elevation of this well. 

10. The surveyed surface location of this well measured from the section lines. NOTE: If the United States government survey designates a Lot 
Number for this location use that number in the 'UL or lot no.' box. Otherwise use the OCD unit letter. 

11. Proposed bottom hole location. If this is a horizontal hole indicate the location of the end of the hole. 

12. The calculated acreage dedicated to this completion to the nearest hundredth of an acre. 

13. Put a Y if more than one completion will be sharing this same acreage orN if this is the only completion on this acreage. 

14. If more than one lease of different ownership has been dedicated to the well show the consolidation code from the following table: 
C Communitization 
U Unitization 
F Forced pooling 
O Other 
P Consolidation pending 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON­
STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION! 

15. Write in the OCD order(s) approving a non-standard location, non-standard spacing, or directional or horizontal drilling. 

16. This grid represents a standard section. You may superimpose a non-standard section over this grid. Outline the dedicated acreage and the 
separate leases within that dedicated acreage. Show the well surface location and bottom hole location, if it is directionally drilled, with the 
dimensions from the section lines in the cardinal directions. (Note: A legal location is determined from the perpendicular distance to the edge 
of the tract.) If this is a high angle or horizontal hole, show that portion of the well bore that is open within this pool. 

Show all lots, lot numbers, and their respective acreage. 

If more than one lease has been dedicated to this completion, outline each one and identify the ownership as to both working interest and 
royalty. 

17. The signature, printed name, and title of the person authorized to make this report, and the date this document was signed. 

18. The registered surveyors certification. This section does not have to be completed if this form has been previously accepted by the OCD and is 
being filed for a change of pool or dedicated acreage. 



Dtrtitttl 
FO Boi IMO. Bobbe. NM U U M 9 M 
DfatlfcaU 
PO Drawer 00. Artrsia. NM M i l 1-0719 

District UJ 

1000 Rio Braxoa Rd.. Aztec. NM I74I0 

Diatrict iV 

PO Box ZOU. Saata Fc NM I7504-20W 

State of New Mexico 
Caere. .Vuaerala i t Natural Roourta Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-tO". 
Revised February 10, 199« 

Instructions on bad 
Submit to Appropriate District Offict 

State Lease • 4 Copie. 
Fee Lease - 3 Copiei 

• AMENDED REPORT 

, WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
' API Number ' Pool Code * Pool Name y*~> 

Indian Basin Upper P e n n ^ ^ j p ^ 

* Property Code ' f w p e t t j Name 

SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM 
• Wdl Namber 

3 
' OCJUD No. 

025575 
' Operator Name 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
' Ecraiioe 

3940. 
1 0 Surface Location 

CL or lol no. Sectioa Townabip R u s t Lat Ida Feel from tbe Nona) Sou ta bac Feet, trom tbe EaaL/Wcat Hoc COODCT 

F 12 22-S 23-E 1797 NORTH 2159 WEST EDDY 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Sunace 

UL or tot ao. Sectioa Townabip Ranre Lot Ida Feet from Lhe Nona/Sou tb Uae Feet fram tbe East/West lioe COUBIJ 

• i Dedicated Acres j u Joiat or Io/iQ 

' 280 

" Consolidation Code " Order No. . 

AND ARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 
1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ heresy certify thai the: information contained herein it 
true and complete to Out bat ef my burwtedit and belief 

Printed Name 

Ken Beardemphl 

Landman 

A p r i l 13, 1999 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
l her dry certify ihat the wc3 location thown on tha plat 
was ploaed from field notes of actual surveys mode by 
me or under my supervision, and that lhe same it tnu 
and correct to iht best of my beHef. 

A P R I L J r - r ~ t 9 9 4 L 
Due ofSjrfvcju R. R E f l -
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DISTRICT I 
MM » Dr.. Hobba. 1 

DISTRICT n 
a i l aonth Unt , Artasia, NM BB210 

DISTRICT m 
1000 Bio Bnsoa Bd.. Artec. MM 87410 

DISTRICT IV 
2040 Sooth Paaheoo, B u U Fo. MM 87600 

State of Neir Mexico 

Submit 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe. New Mexico 87504-2088 

AMENDED PLAT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

F o r m C - 1 0 2 
Berlaed March 17. 1000 

Instruction on bank 
ta Appropriate Diatrict Office 

Stata Leaae - 4 Copiea 
Fee Leaae — 3 Copiea 

• AMENDED REPORT 

API Number Pool Code Pool Name 

I n d i a n B a s i n Upper Penn Gas 
Pi opei ly Coda Property Name 

Smith F e d e r a l Gas Com. 

Well Number 

3 
OCBID Mo. 

025575 
Operator Name 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
Iteration 

3940' 

Surface Location 
TJL or let No. 

F 

SecUon 

12 

Township 

22S 

Range 

23E 

Lot Idn Foot from tide 

1797' 

North/Sooth Una 

North 

Feet from the 

2159' 

East/Weat line 

West 

Connty 

Eddy 

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

TJL or lot No. Sou tion Townabip Range Lot Idn Faat from tha North/South line Feet from the East/Vest hne County 

Dedicated Acre. 

320 

Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. 

R-9922-D 

NO ALLOWABLE WTLL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

02̂ 7 cm-A 

0S5-O21 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

Printed / j a m 

Regulatory Agent 
Tttle 

Date 
October 12. 2001 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby cerNjy Mat Ma wall location efteum 
en Mia plot aaaa fawMad JTSaa /twat netaa mf 
actual swrsssa mas* ay WM mr nadir way 
aupersiaaw. aaat that taa aama i a trea aaat 
correct to thm Beat mf my tens/. 

REFER TO ORIGINAL PLAT 
Date Surveyed 

Signature tt Seal of 
Professional — aeyui 

Certificate No. Hetschel L Jones RLS 3640 

GENERAL SURVEYING COMPANY 
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Disl iv l Q 
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Duirict m 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd.. Alice. N M 17*10 

District IV 

PO Box : 0 » . Santa F c N M S7504-20SS 

State of New Mexico 
Eaerry. Minerals i t Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 10, 199-

Instructions on back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease • 4 Copie: 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

, WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
' API Number • Pool Code ' Pool Name 

Indian Basin Upper Penrv^aJ*^ 

• Property Code * Properly Name 

SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM 

• Well Number 

3 
'OCrUDNo. 

025575 
' Operator Name 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

* DcrajJoa 

3940. 
1 0 Surface Location 

UL or lot no. 

F 

Sectioa 

12 

Township 

22-S 

Ranir 

23-E 

Lot Idn Feet from lbs 

1797 

North/South bne 

NORTH 

Feet from tbe 

2159 

East/West hue 

WEST 

Cooney 

EDDY 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location If Different From Sunace 

V h or lot oo. Section Township Ranee Lot Idn Feet from lhe Nonb/Soutb line Fed from the Eaai/Weu line County 

•» DediceledsAcreal u Joint or Inf i l l " Comoiiriiiion Cod* "Order No. . 

/ f O AljfCrr. ABLE WTLL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-5TTA Nm A R n UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information con mined herein it 
true and complete to lhe bat of my knowledge and belief 

Pruned Nal os * 

Ken Beardemphl 
Title 

Landman 
DaU 

A p r i l 13, 1999 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby ctrafy that the weO location shown an this plat 
was ploaed from field notes cf actual surveys mode by 
me or under my supervision, and that the same is true 
and correa to lhe ben of my belief. 

APRIL 3 r - t 9 » t L 



M A R T I N Y A T E S . Ill 
1912 - 1985 

F R A N K W. Y A T E S 
1936 - 1986 

P E Y T O N Y A T E S 
EXECUTIVE V ICE PRESIDENT 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R S O N 
SECRETARY 

DENNIS G. K I N S E Y 
TREASURER 

S. P. Y A T E S 
CHAIRMAN OF THE B O A R D 

J O H N A. Y A T E S 
PRESIDENT 

105 S O U T H F O U R T H S T R E E T 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210-2118 

T E L E P H O N E (505) 748-1471 

October 12, 2001 

TO: Addressee List Attached Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Requested 

RE: Offset Operator/Leasehold Notification 
Unorthodox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
Township 22 South, Range 23 East 
Section 12: 1797'FNL & 2159'FWL 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Yates Petroleum Corporation has been advised by the Artesia office of the Oil Conservation 
Division that the Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 well is located at an unorthodox location which is 
described above. This location does not comply with existing special rules for the Indian Basin 
Upper Penn Gas Pool which states that no well shall be located closer that 660' feet from an outer 
boundary of a 320 acre spacing unit. Yates was required by the Bureau of Land Management to 
move this location to the unorthodox location because of topographic reasons. 

If you have no objections to this unorthodox location please signify your approval by signing one 
copy of this letter in the space provided below and returning same to the undersigned. Any 
objection must be filed in writing with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division within twenty (20) 
days from the date of this notice. 

The undersigned hereby waives any objection to the unorthodox location of Yates Petroleum 
Corporation's Smith Federal Gas Com. #3. 

Very truly yours, 

Cy Cowsfn 
Regulawry Agent 

Company: 

Name: 

Title: 

Gentlemen: 

YATES PI 

Date: 



Unorthdox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 

Township 22 South, Range 23 East 
Section 12: 1797'FNL and 2159' FWL 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

Kerr-McGee 
P.O. Box 25861, Suite 1903 
Oklahoma City, OK 73125 

Devon SFS Operating, Inc. 
P.O. Box 6021 
Midland, Texas 79711-0210 

Marathon Oil Company 
P.O. Box 100400 
Houston, Texas 77216-0408 

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 
P.O. Box 1635 
Houston, Texas 77251 



3. Mr. Stogner, I am unable to find any detailed report of the field trip with Ken 
Beardemphl, YPC, and Mr. Barry Hunt of the BLM. I have talked with Mr. Hunt and 
from what he could remember from this onsite the well was originally stake at 1650' 
FNL and 1650' FWL of Section 12. The eastern portion of the well location fell in close 
proximity to a large draw which runs in a NW/SE direction. Therefore it was up to Mr. 
Hunt's discretion to move the location. I have personally seen the original location as the 
survey stakes were in place when I permitted the current location. When the BLM wants 
us to move a location the discussion generally takes place in the field between the parties 
and there is not any paperwork. My experience in dealing with the BLM I can 
understand why the location was moved to the east. As for Yates' response Management 
did approve the move. We do not have any written material from the BLM relating to 
this matter. 



To: Ken Beardemphl 
Cc: Doug Hurlbut 
From: Brent May 
Subject:! Smith & Malone 
Date: 4/6/99 Time: 1:50PM 

Ken, I talked to John A. and he did not object to moving the Smith #3 
and the Malone #2 location was OK with him (100-150' south of the 
o r i g i n a l l o c a t i o n ) . 

0 



DAN R. RfiDDY PE&PS 
P.O. BOX 597 
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 88221-0597 

STATMT 
DATE NO. 11899 
APRIL 12, 1999 

TERMS 

15 DAYS 

TO 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210 
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
P.O. #5-1659 KEN BEARDEMPHL 

AMOUNT ENCLOSED $_ 

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN UPPER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE. 

DATE CHARGES AND CREDITS BALANCE 

3/25/99 

y 

ASA 
R2 3E 

SURVEYi 
FBI EI 

Ĵ3OIY com 
66t\yFNL, 660' FEL 
SURVEY, STAKE AND PLST SMITH FEDERAL 
GAS COM #3, SEC. 12, T22S, R23E, 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 
1650' FNL, 1650' FWL 

RELOCATE SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM #3 
TO: 1797* FNL, 2159' FWL 

•pr^TT- l f > T fltTP kfih Tgjjn r rw Th 

NOTE: PLEASE TAKE 5Z DISCOUNT IF 
PAID WITHIN 15 DAYS OF INVOICE DA]TE: 

THANK YOU!! 

WilsonJonese 

WHITE - ORIGINAL 

YOUR CHECK IS YOUR RECEIPT 

CANARY - DUPLICATE 

44-501 - Carbonless 
Snap-A-Way® Forms 
©1993 ACCOUSA, Inc 





Dislricl I 

162S N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 

District 11 

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 

District I I I 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410 

District IV 

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 
AMENDED PLAT 

Form C-102 

Revised August 15, 2000 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease - 4 Copies 

Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
'API Number ! Pool Code 3 Pool Name 

Ind i an Basin Upper Penn Gas 
4 Property Code 5 Property Name 

Smith Federal Gas Com. 
' Well Number 

2 
7 OGRID No. 

025575 

8 Operator Name 

Yates Petroleum Corpora t ion 

9 Elevation 

3971.5 

Surface Location 
UL or lot no. 

E 
Section 

12 
Township 

22S 
Range 

23E 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

2049' 
North/South line 

North 
Feet from the 

480' 
EastAVcst line 

West 
County 

Eddy 
1 1 Bottom Hole Location II 'Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the EastAVcst line County 

1 2 Dedicated Acres 

320 

1 3 Joint or Infill 1 4 Consolidation Code " Order No. 

R-9922-D 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON­
STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

o 
M 

tto' 

1 ' OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the information contained herein 

is true and complete lo the batrTif my knowledge and 

belief. 

Signature 

' Cy Cowan 
Printed Name * 

Regulatory Agent 

Title 

October 12, 2001 

1 "SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the well location shown on this 

plat was plotted from field notes of actual surveys 

made by me or under my supervision, and that the 

same is true and correct to the best of my belief. 

REFER TO ORIGINAL PLAT 
Date of Survey 

Signature and Seal of Professional Surveyor 

Certificate Number 
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PETROLEUM CORP 

212826 
40 A c 
•USA" 

MOBL 50% 

r 

MOBL 
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Compaay 

Apache/MW Petroleum Corp. 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I htrtby ctrtify that tka imfm matiim 

kmrtim im ana and eampitu ta Uu 
boat of my kntrndtdft mmi belief. 

Priaudl 
C . / J . Pavlich 

Dri l l ing Manager 

Data 
8/8/91 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ kmrtby cmrtify Out tht mull IocMliom thowm 
am tail pirn was plotted from fitld motet of 
« IMI n* rem mmdt by trm or under my 
apmuw, and Out tha tarn* it mu t 
comet to iht bott of my kmomitdtt and 

Dale Surveyed 

7-23-91 
Stature*. Seaiof 
PRtfaHAaaall SmmVt%yCkT 

I N o . JOHN W. WEST, 478 

RONALD JL CKSOM, 3 2 3 9 
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MARTIN V A T E S . W 
1*13 - I I H 

FRANK W, V A T E S 

rrE5 
PETROLEUM 
CDRpORHTlDN 

lOS S O U T H F O U R T H S T ^ C C T 

A R T E S J A , N E W M E X I C O 882 IO 

TEl-EPHONtt ( 5 0 5 ) 7 4 8 - 1 1 7 ) 

S. ». VA I CO 
C"AMIM«wef "«C 0 9 " 

JOHN A. V A T 6 S 

PCVTON V A T C i . 
CMCCvrrvc V ice *ACS«o 

RAItfOV O. »ATY£H<. 
C C « < f * M v 

D I N N I S C 

Fax Cover Sheet 

To: t f i ik*. Sfo? 
Company: MrV) £L M±i

/\/7{T\ 
Phone: / ^ ^ A *Q£~ 3>V^O 

Fax: i^Jin£" -hti-L-

a ^ F r o m : ^ 1 VJOC/JCLA-

Company: Yates Petroleum Corporation 
Phone: 505-748-1471 

Fax: 505-748-4572 

Date: IO[I"L[Q \ 
Pages including this ' I 

cover page: j 

Comments: 



OCT-12-2001 FRI 11:55 AM YPC LAND 

DISTRICT I 
M l ft***!*, I 

FAX NO. 5057484572 
State of New Iiexico 

P. 02 
c-ioa 

IT, MM 

DISTRICT II m 
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MM Ma SHMi 1 

Durnacr iv 
KK I f t t t 

fm, KM 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87604-2088 

AMENDED PLAT 
WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

- 4 
- a 

• AMENDED KKPORT 

i l l N n W F*of Cade I M Xaau 
Indian Basin upper Penn Gas 

Smith federal Gas Com. 3 

025575 YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 3940' 

Surface Location 
OL ar lat M-L aartfc-I" Ta—ahla •oaa la t M B fa i t ftpa tha aorta^ftaatb K— faat tram, tax. maaVVaat Maa Ca*aVl4wr 

F 12 22S 23E 1797' North 2159' Weat Eddy 

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
IS. er l a t a - . a«*w. Lat Hn faat ftaaa ttaa Maria/Bant* Maa f t * tea. mm aa«7Ve«»-

320 

Jab* • t aaiai •aWdaMar Ceea Or 

R-

aw Ra. 

9922-D 

NO ALLOWABLE TTIIX BE ASSIGNED TO THTS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OB A NON-STANDARD UNIT BAS BEEN APPROVED BY TBE DIVISION 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

mt mfrnm m\nk hi aWM»< 

Cowan 

Regulatory Agent 

Onl-rth^r 12. 2Q01 

SOKVBYOR CERTIFICATION 

•a Aar pi* aajlii IM^M aaaw a/ 
•a* aj aa> ar mrmtr wm 
that tarn mmm U trm mm 

mrrmmt ta taa W *f mm 

REFER TO ORIGINAL PLAT 

A Oakl at 
PinfiaatuaiJ 

CarUOoata Ko. rkrnmmm L Jua) ftLS X*0\ 

eBtOAL SUHVEVtMB CCmPMfy 
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Puu*t( State of New Mexico Form ( 
PO mu MM. Bobov .NM RU1-IM* Ea*nr. Mtaawh it .NMHII HUWWII OTOWXOXM Revised February 10. 

Instructions ou 
PO P i m r OO. AitaaU. NM ami-Vft* OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Subuuc io Appropriate District I 
Dsuiaiin PO Box 2088 State Lease - 4 C 
IQM Na I M N Ra\« Aaaa, -NM fMli Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 Fee Lease • 3 C 
Vmmtty 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 
• AMENDED REF rO 2M*» SaaU F*. KM n3$440tt • AMENDED REF 

, WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
ATI Member 'Pool 

Indian Basin Upper Pi 

'rrn*nr c-m * toper? HUB* •W<flN.«bcr 

SMITH FEDEBAL GAS COM 3 
'OGZBJUM. ' Opemar Misc ' Eb*iti*a 

025575 YATES PETROLEDM COSPOBATION 3940. 
1 0 Sunace Location 

ULar lMta . SaaJa. T a - a * i e iUmp Lai loa r a a baat laa .N'anVSwtk t a . F a * fraa la* C « n 

F 12 22-S 1797 NORTH 2159 VEST EDDY 

" Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
VLar ia iaa . Soaiaa Tr -walF (Uae* U t M a Fan (iaa laa Fea fr»a the CtM/WcMtac CavMf 

w DaacrtaAMo1 . j fjaiat< i r l a t t M CaaSaWlSaalaaWaa 1 C e M a t 
u Order >«. . 

?AJBLH WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATE! 
OR_A£02»iSXAgDAKD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY TKE DIVISION 

a OPERATOR CERTIFICATIC 
f Xartay eatujf Aat Out ix^tattiw eamtalaai Karma i 
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MARTIN YATES, Ul 
1912- IMS 

PRANK W V A T E S 
1936-190C 

EXECUTIVE V l C t PHEMDfcNI 

RANDY <S, PATTK«SON 
SECRETAKV 

DENNIS ©, K I N * C Y 
TREASUMCM 

S. P. Y/STES 
CMMAMWI Of THC fto*Ma 

JOHN A. Y A T E S 

PMEMOENT 

PEYTON Y A T 6 S 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO 88210-2118 
TELEPHONE (505) 74&1471 

October 12, 2001 

TO: Addressee List Attached Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Requested 

RE: Offset Operator/Leasehold Notification 
Unorthodox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
Township 22 South. Range 23 East 
Section 12:1797' FNL & 21S9'FWL 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Yates Petroleum Corporation has been advised by the Artesia office of the Oil Conservation 
Division that the Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 well is located at an unorthodox locaton^which is 
described above. ftlB luuwiai Uo<» wn. »•«»*» >m1k% existing spec*** a m * far r h » v ^ * l * * M * 

move this location to the unorthodox location because of topographic reasons. 

If you have no objections to this unorthodox location please signify your approval by signing one 
copy of this letter in the space provided below and returning same to the undersigned. Any 
objection must be filed in writing with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division within twenty (20) 
days from the date of this notice. 

The undersigned hereby waives any objection to the unorthodox location of Yates Petroleum 
Corporation's Smith Federal Gas Com, #3. 

Very truly yours, 

Gentlemen: 

Company:. 

Name: 

Tide: 

Date: 
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Unorthdox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 

Township 22 South, Range 23 East 
Section 12: 1797' FNL and 2159' FWL 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

Kerr-McGee 
P.O. Box 25861, Suite 1903 
Oklahoma City, OK 73125 

Devon SFS Operating, Inc. 
P.O. Box 6021 
Midland, Texas 79711-0210 

Marathon Oil Company 
P.O. Box 100400 
Houston, Texas 77216-0408 

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 
P.O. Box 1635 
Houston, Texas 77251 
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3. Mr. Stogner, I am unable to find any detailed report of the field trip with Ken 
Beardemphl, YPC, and Mr. Barry Hunt of the BLM. I have talked with Mr. Hunt and 
from what he could remember from this onsite the well was originally stake at 1650' 
FNL and 1650' FWL of Section 12. The eastern portion of the well location fell in close 
proximity to a large draw which runs in a NW/SE direction. Therefore it was up to Mr. 
Hunt's discretion to move the location. I have personally seen the original location as the 
survey stakes were in place when I permitted the current location. When the BLM wants 
us to move a location the discussion generally takes place in the field between the parties 
and there is not any paperwork. My experience in dealing with the BLM I can 
understand why the location was moved to the cast. As for Yates' response Management 
did approve the move. We do not have any written material from the BLM relating to 
this matter. 
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To: Ken Beardemphl 
Cc: Doug Hurlbut 
Frora: Brent May 
Subject: Smith & Malone 
Date: 4/6/99 Time: 1:50PM 

Ken, I Stalked to John A. and he did not object to moving the Smith #3 
and the Malone #2 location was OK with him (100-150' south of the 
original location). 

C 
0 4 

6 

i 
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DAN R. REDDY PE&PS 
P.O. BOX 597 DATE HO. 11899 
CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO 88221-059? APRIL 12, 1999 

TERMS 

15 DATS 

TO 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210 
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
P.O. #5-1659 KEN BEARDEMPHL 

AMOUNT ENCLOSED $ 

PLEASE DETACH ANO RETURN UPPER PORTION WITH YOUR REMITTANCE. 

DATE CHARGES ANO CREDITS BALANCE 

'ISTAKE AND /PLAT MALONE "ASA 

rFNL, 660' FEL 
SURVEY, STAKE AND PIXT SMITE FEDERAL 
GAS COM #3, SEC. 12, T22S, R23E, 
EDDY COUNTY, NM 
1650* FNL, 1650* FWL 

RELOCATE SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM #3 
TO: 1797* FNL, 2159' FWL 

*•* mn, nnlt *a-aft 

L 

/0> 
6.I875Z TAX 

TOTAL DUE 

NOTE: PLEASE TARE SZ DISCOUNT XF 
PAID WITHIN 15 DAYS OF INVOICE DACE: 

THANK YOU!! 

g g WitsonJones* 

WHITE-ORIGINAL 

YOUR CHECK IS YOUft RECEIPT 

CANARY-DUPLICATE 

44-501 •CwboMMt 
Sflap-A-Way* f m u 
©18OACC0USAIii£. 
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IfZS N. Frew* Dr.. Htbfe, NM MM* 

IJfl W. Cnad ArotK, AnetO, KM Uli* 

10** Wa b m RA, AUK. NM I7«» 

tU* S. St. Fraud* Stata F«. NM K750S 

State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 
AMENDED PLAT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

Form C-102 
Revised August IS, 2000 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
State Lease - 4 Copies 

Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

' A f l K l B M f ' P M I C O * 

Indian Basin Upper Penn Gas 
'Property C * * 1 trammttf Huat 

Smith Federal Gas Com. 
'WelNi iaBcr 

2 
' OGRID Na. 

025575 
' OpcraNr N w c 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 3971.5 

Surface Location 
U L w l M M , 

E 
SNtiM 

12 
TamllMp 

22S 
Raae« 

23E 
IM Ua FMtffemthf 

2049' 
NWtfc/SaatkUnc 

North 
F « l tt*n the 

480' 
C H I / W C U line 

west Eddy 
1 1 Bottom Ho e Location U F Different From Surface 

U I K M M . Umm, LatMn fwet from Ik* NunWSaukltiK Feci t t ta the CMC/Wed NM 

320 

"CMMtttaikmCoSt " O r a t r N * 

R-9922-D 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON-
STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

N*V- 02 

o*. 
>-o 
M 

1' OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify tbat the information contained herein 

it tnte and complete to the hytttj'my knowledge and 

belief. / ) / J 

SilfHMt / 

/ Cy Cowan 
PrinudNanc 

Regulatory Agent 

TWc 

October 12, 2001 — ( 

w 

1' OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify tbat the information contained herein 

it tnte and complete to the hytttj'my knowledge and 

belief. / ) / J 

SilfHMt / 

/ Cy Cowan 
PrinudNanc 

Regulatory Agent 

TWc 

October 12, 2001 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby ctrtify that the wdl location shown on this 

plat wut plottedfrom fitld note* of actual surveys 

made bymtor under my supervision, and that the 

tamt is true and correct to the best of my belief. 

REFER TO ORIGINAL PLAT 

o3S0^ 

DRtvofSway 

SignmK md S a l ofProfcaond Swvuyor 
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F M C - W 

m auo 
DDv AaMabvNM UUO 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

S«mFe.few Mexico t7S04-2fW I L L E G I B L E 

WELL LOCATION ANO 
Al Dhtneai must to tan t * 

DEDICATION PLAT 
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenberv 
Governor October 15, 2001 Director 

Jennifer A. Salisbury Oil Conservation Division 
Cabinet Secretary 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210-2118 

Attention: Cy Cowan 

Re: Administrative application initially dated August 16, 2001 (application reference No. pKRVO-
123339590) for an exception to the well location provisions of: (i) Rule 4 of the "Special Rules and Regidations 

for the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool. " as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8170, as 
amended, and Ordering Paragraph No. (4) of Division Order No. R-9922-D; and (ii) Division Rule 104. C (2) 
(a) for the Undesignated South Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool, within the W/2 of Section 12, Township 22 
South, Range 23 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Cowan: 

This letter acknowledges the receipt of your telefax transmission of October 12, 2001, which is a 
response to my letter dated October 3, 2001 concerning the subject administrative application. 

My review of this supplementary data, in particular your notification, has caused some confusion and 
concern. Your October 12, 2001 letter to offset operators/leasehold interest owners shows the well to be 
unorthodox only in the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool while your application includes the 
Morrow interval. Does Yates still wish to include the Morrow interval in this application? Further, Division 
Rule 104.F (4) requires that a "copy of the application" be sent to all affected interests. Were the four parties 
identified as recipients to your October 12, 2001 notification letter provided a copy of Yates's "complete" 
application in this matter? 

Since the submitted information is insufficient to review, the application was ruled incomplete again 
on October 15, 2001. Please submit the above stated information by Monday, October 22. 2001. 

The Division cannot precede any further with your application until correct notice is submitted. Upon 
receipt that corrected notice has been provided, the Division will continue to process your application. The 
additional information can be faxed to (505) 476-3471, or mailed to the Division in Santa Fe. If the necessary 
information is not submitted, your application will be returned to you; however, should you need an additional 
week to gather this data, contact me in Santa Fe at (505) 476-3465 to arrange this extension. Thank you for you 
cooperation 

Sincerel 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Artesia 
William F. Carr, Legal Counsel for Yates Petroleum Corporation - Santa Fe 
Randy Patterson, Yates Petroleum Corporation - Artesia 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone:(505)476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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MARTIN VATES, Nl 

m u m W VATES 
I W IMC 

PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 

PKCMOCMT 

P E Y T O N V A T S S 
exeeuTivc v ice PHmotN i 
R A N D Y G PATTBRSON 

StXRETAKV 

S. P. VOTES 
CnMtaM Of we 60MQ 

JOHN A. VATES 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO 88210-2118 

T E L E P H O N E (505) 748-U7i 

DENNIS G, K I N * K V 

October 12,2001 

TO: Addressee List Attached Certified Mail 
RMurn R * c t i p i Requested 

RE: Offset Operator/Leasehold Notification 
Unorthodox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
Township 22 South. Range 23 East 
Section 12: 1797' FNL & 2159'FWL 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Yatas Petroleum Corporation has been advised by the Artesia office of the Oil Conservation 
Division that the Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 well is located at an unorthodox location which is 
described above. This location does not comply with existing special rules for the Indian Basin 
Upper Perm Gas Pool which states that no well shad be located closer that 660' feet from an outer 
boundary of a 320 acre spacing unit. Yates was required by the Bureau of Land Management to 
move this location to the unorthodox location because of topographic reasons. 

If you have no objections to this unorthodox location please signify your approval by signing one 
copy of this letter in the space provided below and returning same to the undersigned. Any 
objection must be filed in writing with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division within twenty (20) 
days from the date of this notice. 

The undersigned hereby waives any objection to the unorthodox location of Yates Petroleum 
Corporation's Smith Federal Gas Com, #3. 

Very truly yours, 

Regulatory Agent 

Company: 

Name: 

Tide: 

Date: 

Gentlemen: 
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Unorthdox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 

Township 22 South, Range 23 East 
Section 12: 1797' FNL and 2159' FWL 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

Kerr-McGee 
P.O. Box 25861, Suite 1903 
Oklahoma City, OK 73125 

Devon SFS Operating, Inc. 
P.O.Box 6021 
Midland, Texas 79711-0210 

Marathon Oil Company 
P.O. Box 100400 
Houston, Texas 77216-0408 

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 
P.O. Box 1635 
Houston, Texas 77251 



i m i NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
\ « # NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Governor October 15,2001 Director 

Oil Conservation Division Jennifer A. Salisbury' 
Cabinet Secretary 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210-2118 

Attention: Cy Cowan 

Re: Administrative application initially dated August 16, 2001 (application reference No. pKRVO-
123339590) foran exception to the well location provisions of: (i) Rule 4 of the " Special Rules and Regulations 

for the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, " as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8170, as 
amended, and Ordering Paragraph No. (4) of Division Order No. R-9922-D; and (ii) Division Rule 104.C(2) 
(a) for the Undesignated South Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool, within the W/2 of Section 12, Township 22 
South, Range 23 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Cowan: 

This letter acknowledges the receipt of your telefax transmission of October 12, 2001, which is a 
response to my letter dated October 3, 2001 concerning the subject administrative application. 

My review of this supplementary data, in particular your notification, has caused some confusion and 
concern. Your October 12, 2001 letter to offset operators/leasehold interest owners shows the well to be 
unorthodox only in the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool while your application includes the 
Morrow interval. Does Yates still wish to include the Morrow interval in this application? Further, Division 
Rule 104.F (4) requires that a "copy of the application" be sent to all affected interests. Were the four parties 
identified as recipients to your October 12, 2001 notification letter provided a copy of Yates's "complete" 
application in this matter? 

Since the submitted information is insufficient to review, the application was ruled incomplete again 
on October 15, 2001. Please submit the above stated information by Monday, October 22, 2001. 

The Division cannot precede any further with your application until correct notice is submitted. Upon 
receipt that corrected notice has been provided, the Division will continue to process your application. The 
additional information can be faxed to (505) 476-3471, or mailed to the Division in Santa Fe. If the necessary 
information is not submitted, your application will be returned to you; however, should you need an additional 
week to gather this data, contact me in Santa Fe at (505) 476-3465 to arrange this extension. Thank you for you 
cooperation 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Artesia 
William F. Carr, Legal Counsel for Yates Petroleum Corporation - Santa Fe 
Randy Patterson, Yates Petroleum Corporation - Artesia 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us 
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MARTIN YATES, Ul 
1912-1MB 

FWANKW VATES PEYTON YATBS 
execuTive vice PNCMMNI 
RANDY O. PATTWSOM 

Scoter «MV 

S. P. VOTES 
C n M M W t f T M C t M M D 

JOHN A. YATES 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO 88210-2118 
TEUEWiONE (505) 748-1471 

DENNIS G. KINSCV 

October 12.2001 

TO: Addressee List Attached Certified Mail 

RE: Offset Operator/Leasehold Notification 
Unorthodox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
Township 22 South. Range 23 East 
Section 12; 1797' FWL t, 2159' FWL 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Yates Petroleum Corporation has been advised by the Artesia office of the Oil Conservation 
Oivision that the Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 well is located at an unorthodox location which is 
described above. This location does not comply with existing special rules for the Indian Basin 
Upper Perm Gas Pool which stales that no well shad be located closer that 660' feet from an outer 
boundary of a 320 acre spacing unit. Yates was required by the Bureau of Land Management to 
move this location to the unorthodox location because of topographic reasons. 

If you have no objections to this unorthodox iocation please signify your approval by signing one 
copy of this tetter in the space provided below and returning same to the undersigned. Any 
objection must be filed in writing with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division within twenty (20) 
days from the date of this notice. 

The undersigned hereby waives any objection to the unorthodox location of Yates Petroleum 
Corporation's Smith Federal Gas Com. #3. 

Very truly yours, 

Gentlemen: 

Company: 

Name: 

Title: 

Date: 
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Unorthdox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 

Township 22 South. Range 23 East 
Section 12: 1797' FNL and 2159' FWL 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

Kerr-McGee 
P.O. Box 25861, Suite 1903 
Oklahoma City, OK 73125 

Devon SFS Operating, Inc. 
P.O. Box 6021 
Midland, Texas 79711 -0210 

Marathon Oil Company 
P.O. Box 100400 
Houston, Texas 77216-0408 

Chevron U.S.A.. Inc. 
P.O. Box 1635 
Houston, Texas 77251 
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October 18,2001 

Re: pKRVO-123339590 

Mr. Michael Stogner 
Fax: (505)746-3462 

Mr. Stogner: 
Regarding your question in your October 15,2001 letter I am faxing you a copy of the 
completion report for the Smith Federal Gas Com. #3. This well is producing from the 
Undian Basin Upper Penn Gas Pool. We do not wish to include the Morrow interval in 
this application. 

Also, I am faxing you a copy of our letter to the off set operators verifying we did send 
them a complete copy of the APD on October 18, 2001, as required by Division Rule 
104.F (4). Hard copies of these faxed documents will be sent to you this PM. 

I apologize for the confusion and any inconvenience this matter may have caused you. 

Should you need anything further please advise. 



^ t t X B n s a s n ^ 5. P. YATES 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD 

M//nmm/^iTE5 
™™ r£T ,„ WW/3 PETROLEUM ^ r ^ 5 

FRANK W.YATES ^ J j U w r n R P n E R T H I N PEYTON YATES 
1936 - 1986 ^ n j g a j K - l m U U f i r U n n t j M I « EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 

R A N D Y Q. P A T T E R S O N 
SECRETARY 

105 S O U T H F O U R T H S T R E E T DENNIS G. K INSEY 
TREASURER 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210-2118 

T E L E P H O N E (505) 748-1471 

October 18, 2001 

TO: Addressee List Attached Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Requested 

RE: Offset Operator/Leasehold Notification 
Unorthodox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
Township 22 South, Range 23 East 
Section 12: 1797'FNL & 2159'FWL 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Application for Permit to Drill and the Sundry Nof^e 6h-the 
captioned well. We did not include these forms in our letter dated October 12, 2001. Please 
excuse our over sight in this matter. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate contacting Cy Cowan at 505-748-4372. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 

Darlene Chavarria 
Regulatory Technician 

/dc 
Enclosure 
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P.O. Box 1635 
Houston, Texas 77251 
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Form 3160-4 
(July 1992) 

"NUED STATES 

DEPAR ENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUBM^'N DUPLICATE* 

(See Other 
Instructions on 
reverse side) 

WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG* 
OIL WELL GAS WELL I. DRY LT Other 1a. TYPE OF WELL 

b. TYPE OF COMPLETION: 

NEW W E L L [ ~ X | WORKOVER|~| DEEPEN| | PLUG B A C K | | DIFF RESVR| | Other 

2. NAME OF OPERATOR 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
3. ADORESS AND TELEPHONE NO. 

105 South Fourth St - Artesia, NM 88210 505-748-1471 

FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO. 1004-0137 

Expires: February 28,1995 
5. LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NO. 

NM-0251099-A 

6. *= INDIAN, ALLOTTEE OR TtRBE NAME 

N/A 
7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAME 

N/A 

4. LOCATON OF WELL (Report location dearly and in accordance with any State requirements)* 

At surface 

1797' FNL and 2159* FWL 
At top prod. Interval reported below 

At total depth 

14. PERMIT NO. DATE ISSUED 12. CO. OR PARISH 

Eddy County, 
13. STATE 

NM 
15. DATE SPUDDED 

1/29/01 
16. DATE T.D. REACHED 

2/18/01 
17. DATE COMPL (Ready to prod.) 

3/13/01 
18. ELEVATIONS CDF. RKB. RT. GR. ETC.)* 

3940* GR 
19. ELEV. CASHeSIGHEAD 

ft. FARM OR LEASE NAME, WELL NO. 

9. API WELL NO. 

30-015-30687 
10. FIELD AND POOL OR WILDCAT 

Indian Basin Upper Penn 
11. SEC, T, R.. M_ OR BLOCK & SURVEY OR AREA 

Sec. 12 T22S R23E 

20. TOTAL DEPTH. MO 4 TVD 

8010' 

21. PLUG BACK T.D.. MD & TVO 

7970" 

22. IF MULTIPLE COMPL. 23. INTERVALS DRILLED BY 

> 

ROTARY TOOLS 

|40-8010' 
CABLE TOOLS 

2*. PRODUCTION INTERVAL(S) , OF THIS COMPLETION - TOP. BOTTOM, NAME (MD AND TVDJ-

7434-7662' 
25 WAS OIRECTONAL SURVEY MADE 

26. TYPE ELECTRIC ANO OTHER LOGS RUN 

CNL/LDC, Laterolog 
27. WAS WELL CORED 

28 CASING RECORD (Report all strings set in weU) 

CASING SIZE/GRADE WEIGHT. LBJFT. DEPTH SET (MD) HOLE SIZE TOP OF CEMENT, CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PULLED 

20" 40" 26" cement to surface 

9-5/8" 36# 1484" 14-3/4" 1660 sxs circ 
7" 26# 8010' 8-3/4" 1025 sxs 

29 LINER RECORD TUBING RECORD 

TOP (MO) BOTTOM (MO) SACKS CEMENT" SCREEN (MD) DEPTH SET (MO) PACKER SET (MD) 

2-7/8" 7844' None 

31. PERFORAIION RECORD (Interval, size nd number) 

See attached 

32 ACID. SHOT. FRACTURE. CEMENT SQUEEZE, ETC 

DEPTH INTERVAL (MO) 

7566-7612' 
7656-7662' 
7434-7512' 

AMOUNT AND KM) OF MATERIAL USEO 

5666 gals ICH&L 
1000 gals IC HCL 

40,000 gats gelled IC HCL 

PRODUCTION 

DATE FIRST PRODUCTION 

3/14/01 
PRODUCTION METHOD (Flowing, gasm, pumping-size and type of pump) 

Pumping - Sub pump 
WELL STATUS (Producing or shut-in) 

Producing 
DATE OF TEST 

3/15/01 
HOURS TESTED 

24 
CHOKE SIZE PROCN. FOR TEST PERIOD 

> 

OIL-BBL 

0 
GAS-MCF 

3457 
WATER-BBL 

2002 
GAS-OIL RATIO 

FLOW. TBG PRESS. 

190# 
CASING PRESS 

220# 
CALCULATED 24-HR RATE 

> 
OR--BBL 

0 

GAS-MCF WATER-BBL OIL GRAVTTY-API (CORR) 

3457 2002 I 
34. DtSPOSTKDN OF GAS (Sold, used lor fuel, vented, etc.) 

Sold - Connected to Dagger Draw Gas Processing Plant 
TEST WITNESSED BY 

Leroy Richards 
35. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 

Log 
36.1 hereby certify that the. foregoing and attached information is complete and correct as determined from all available records 

SIGNED _Jc£3&*. I U J J Q * "~ TITLE Engineering Technician 12/12/00 

*(See Instructions and Spaces for Additional Data on Reverse Side) . *. v 

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or angency of ihe United States any 
any false , fictitioius or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction. ~ 
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NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS and 
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

GARY E. JOHNSON Lori Wrotenbery 
Director 

Oil Conservation Division 
Governor 

Jennifer A. Salisbury 
Cabinet Secretary 

October 24, 2001 

Yates Petroleum Corporation 
105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210-2118 

Attention: Cy Cowan 

Re: Administrative application initially dated August I6,2001 (application reference No. pKR VO-123339590) for an 
exception to the well location provisions of: (i) Rule 4 of the "Special Rules and Regulations for the Indian Basin-Upper 
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, " as promulgated by Division Order No. R-8170. as amended, and Ordering Paragraph No. (4) 
of Division Order No. R-9922-D; and (ii) Division Rule 104. C (2) (a) for the Undesignated South Indian Basin-Morrow 
Gas Pool, within the W/2 of Section 12, Township 22 South, Range 23 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Cowan: 

The Division is in receipt of your letter dated October 18, 2001 containing: (i) a request that the 
Morrow interval be withdrawn from this application; and (ii) an amended notification letter to all effected 
parties to this application. 

It is my understanding that Yates interprets Division Rule 104.F (4), which requires a "copy of the 
application" be sent to all affected interests, to mean the "APD". This is not the case; "application" means just 
that, a copy of the application provided the Division for the location exception. 

This is not a small oversight, especially with the number of applications filed by Yates and the fact that 
Yates was represented on the committee that changed Rule 104. In the future the Division will expect proof 
that Division Rule 104.F (4) has been adequately and fully complied with. Failure to do so will subject all 
request for location exceptions to the Division's hearing process. 

Since the submitted information is still insufficient, this application is again ruled incomplete as of 
October 24, 2001. Please submit the above stated information by Wednesday, October 31, 2001. 

The Division cannot precede any further with your application until correct notice is submitted. Upon 
receipt that corrected notice has been provided, the Division will continue to process your application. The 
additional information can be faxed to (505) 476-3471, or mailed to the Division in Santa Fe. If the necessary 
information is not submitted, your application will be returned to you; however, should you need an additional 
week to gather this data, contact me in Santa Fe at (505) 476-3465 to arrange this extension. Thank you for you 
cooperation. 

Michael E. Stogner 
Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer 

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Division - Artesia 
William F. Carr, Legal Counsel for Yates Petroleum Corporation - Santa Fe 
Randy Patterson, Yates Petroleum Corporation - Artesia 

Oil Conservation Division * 1220 South St. Francis Drive * Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone: (505) 476-3440 * Fax (505) 476-3462 * htTp://www.eriinrd.state.ruTi.us 
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OctobeT 29, 2001 

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 
1220 South St. Frances Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 8 '505 

Attention: Mr. Michael Stogner 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Please be advised via this Fax that my response to your letter dated October 24, 2001, 
will be put in the mail this P.M. and should reach you by October 3V'\ 

After reviewing the co-nplete application that has been sent to all of the offset operators 
should you need anything further please advise, 

Thank you. for your concern in this matter and once again, I apologize for any 
inconvenience this may have caused you. 

Very truly yours, 

Re: No. pKRVCM 23339590 
Smith Federal Gas Com. ~3 

'cvc 
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Unorthdox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 

Township 22 South, Range 23 East 
Section 12: 1797'FNL and 2159' FWL 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 
P.O. Box 1635 
Houston, Texas 77251 

Kerr-McGee 
P.O. Box 25861, Suite 1903 
Oklahoma City, OK 73125 

Devon SFS Operating, Inc. 
P.O. Box 6021 
Mklland, Texas 79711-0210 

Marathon Oil Company 
R<0. Box 100400 
Houston, Texas 77216-0408 
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M A R T I N V A T E S . Ill 
1 9 1 2 . 1 9 6 S 

FRANK W. Y A T E S 
193S • 1086 

PETROLEUM 
CDRPDRHTIDN 

October 29,2001 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

ARTESIA. NEW MEXICO 88 , 

T E L E P H O N E ( S 0 5 ) 7 4 B - 1 4 | | 
V 1 5 2001 

S. P. Y A T E S 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARP 

J O H N A. Y A T E S 
PRESIDENT 

P E Y T O N Y A T E S 

exECurjve VICE P K M I D E N Y 
J I A N O Y Q. PATTERSON 

S E C R E T A K V 

fc ENN1S G. K I N 5 E Y 
j TREASURES* 

TO: Addressee List Attached 

RE: Offset Operator/Leasehold Notification 

Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
Township 22 South. Ranee 23 East 
Section 12: 1797s FNL & 2159' FWL 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Requested 

RECEIVED 
NOV V I 2001 

PERMIAN LAND UNIT 
MIDLAND, TX 

Gentlemen: 

Yates Petroleum Corporation has been advised by the Artesia office of the Oil conservation 
Division that the Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 well located at an unorthodox Iocation which is 
described above. This location does not comply with existing special rules for^heJndian Basin 
Upper Penn Gas Pool which states that no well shall be located closer thal̂ 660>aeet from an 
outer boundary of a 320 acre spacing unit. Yates was required by theBureau of Land 
Management to move this location to the unorthodox location because of topographic reasons. 

If you have no objections to this unorthodox location please signify your approval by signing one 
copy of this letter in the space provided below and returning same to the undersigned. Any 
objection must be filed in writing with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division within twenty 
(20) days from the date of this notice. 

The undersigned hereby waives any objection to the unorthodox location of Yates Petroleum 
Corporation's Smith Federal Gas Com. #3. 

Very truly yours, 
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MARTIN Y A T E S , ni 
1912-tVSS 

FRANK W. Y A T E S 
1 9 9 6 - 1 9 8 6 

KTES 
PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 

PRESIDENT 

P E Y T O N Y A T E S 
EXECUTIVE VICE PKESIPCNT 

R A N D Y G. P A T T E R 5 0 N 
SECRETAflV 

DENNIS G. K INSEY 

S. P. Y A T E 5 
CHAIRMAN Of THE BOARD 

JOHN A. Y A T E S 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210-2118 

TELEPHONE (505) 748-1471 

October 29, 2001 

TO: Addressee List Attached Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Requested 

RE: Offset Operator/Leasehold Notification 
Unorthodox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
Township 22 South. Ranee 23 East 
Section 12: 1797' FNL & 2159' FWL 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Yates Petroleum Corporation has been advised by the Artesia office of tbe Oil conservation 
Division that the Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 well located at an unorthodox location which is 
described above. This location does not comply with existing special rules for the Indian Basin 
Upper Penn Gas Pool which states that no well shall be located closer than 660' feet from an 
outer boundary of a 320 acre spacing unit. Yates was required by the Bureau of Land 
Management to move this location to the unorthodox location because of topographic reasons. 

If you have no objections to this unorthodox location please signify your approval by signing one 
copy of this letter in the space provided below and returning same to the undersigned. Any 
objection must be filed in writing with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division within twenty 
(20) days from the date of this notice. 

The undersigned hereby waives any objection to the unorthodox location of Yates Petroleum 
Corporation's Smith Federal Gas Com. #3. 

Very truly yours, 

UM CORPORATION 

Company: DEVON SFS OPERATING. INC. 

HAN5> 
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MARTIN YATES, III 
1812-1885 

FRANK W. Y A T E S 

STE5 
PETROLEUM 
CORPDRRTIDN E x t r u n v t Vies PRESIDENT 

R A N D Y G, PATTERSON 
S E C R E T A R Y 

S. P. Y A T E S 
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD 

JOHN A. VATES 

PEYTON YATES 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

ARTESIA. NEWMEXICO 88210-2118 

DENNIS Q. K INSEY 
TREASURER 

TELEPHONE (505) 748-1471 

October 29, 2001 

TO: Addressee List Attached Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Requested 

RE: Offset Operator/Leasehold Notification 
Unorthodox Location ' - • - ' 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 K , . _ 
Township 22 South. Range 23 East ' ^ ^ 
Section 12: 1797' FNL & 2159' FWL 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Yates Petroleum Corporation has been advised by the Artesia office of the Oil conservation 
Division that the Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 well located at an unorthodox location which is 
described above. This location does not comply with existing special rules for the Indian Basin 
Upper Penn Gas Pool which states that no well shall be located closer than 660' feet from an 
outer boundary of a 320 acre spacing unit. Yates was required by the Bureau of Land 
Management to move this location to the unorthodox location because of topographic reasons. 

If you have no objections to this unorthodox location please signify your approval by signing one 
copy of this letter in the space provided below and returning same to the undersigned. Any 
objection must be filed in writing with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division within twenty 
(20) days from the date of this notice. 

The undersigned hereby waives any objection to the unorthodox location of Yates Petroleum 
Corporation's Smith Federal Gas Com. #3. 

Very truly yours, 

YATESi 

Cy Cow: 
Regulatory Agent 

Name: S ! $ & & r r ' 7 t ^ \ 

Title: / - A ^ X ^ y / ^ 

Date: ) \ | OS' I & \ 
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M A R T I N V A T E S . Ill 
1912•19B5 

FRANK W. V A T E S 
1936 • 19<W 

PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION PEYTON YATES 

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 

RANDY G. PATTERSON 

CHAIRMAN Of THE BOARO 

JOHN A. Y A T E S 

S. P. Y A T E S 

105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET 

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 8 8 2 1 0 2 1 1 8 

TELEPHONE (S05) 74©- \ 471 

SrcRrrARv 

DENNIS G. K INSEY 
TREASURER 

October 12, 2001 

TO: Addressee List Attached Certified Mail 
Return Receipt Requested 

RE: Offset Operator/Leasenold Notification 
Unorthodox Location 
Smith Federal Gas Com. #5 
Township 22 South. Range 23 East 
Section 12:1797'FNL & 2159'FWL 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Yates Petroleum Corporation has been advised by the Artesia office of the Oil Conservation 
Division that the Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 well is located at an unorthodox location which is 
described above. This location does not comply with existing special rules for the Indian Basin 
Upper Penn Gas Pool which states that no well shall be located closer that 660' feet from an outer 
boundary of a 320 acre spacing unit. Yates was required by the Bureau of Land Management to 
move this location to the unorthodox location because of topographic reasons. 

If you have no objections to this unorthodox location please signify your approval by signing one 
copy of this tetter in the space provided below and returning same to the undersigned. Any 
objection must be filed in writing with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division within twenty (20) 
days from the date of this notice. 

The undersigned hereby waives any objection to the unorthodox location of Yates Petroleum 
Corporation's Smith Federal Gas Com. #3. 

Very truly yours. 

Gentlemen: 

Date: 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 4 - t 9 * * - C 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED 
BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: 

NOMENCLATURE 
CASE NO. 12006 

ORDER NO. R-9922-D 

APPLICATION OF MARATHON OIL COMPANY, YATES PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION, ORYX ENERGY COMPANY, DEVON ENERGY 
CORPORATION (NEVADA) AND SANTA FE ENERGY RESOURCES, INC. FOR 
THE EXPANSION OF THE INDIAN BASIN-UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN 
ASSOCIATED POOL AND THE CONCOMITANT CONTRACTION OF THE 
INDIAN BASIN-UPPER PENNSYLVANIAN GAS POOL, APPROVAL OF FOUR 
NON-STANDARD 320-ACRE GAS PRORATION UNITS, AN UNORTHODOX GAS 
WELL LOCATION, AND APPORTIONMENT OF GAS ALLOWABLES, EDDY 
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER QF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This case came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on July 9,1998, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, 
before Exarniner Michael E. Stogner. 

NOW, on this 7th day of December, 1998, the Division Director, having considered 
the record and the recommendations of the Examiner, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice has been given and the Division has jurisdiction of this case 
and its subject matter. 

(2) The Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool is a prorated gas pool 
currently governed by the "General Rides for the Prorated Gas Pools of New Mexico/Special 
Rules and Regulationsfor the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool" as promulgated 
by Division Order No. R-8170, as amended, which require standard 640-acre spacing and 
proration units ("GPU") with wells to be located no closer than 1650 feet irom the outer 
boundary of the GPU nor closer than 330 feet from any governmental quarter-quarter section 
line or subdivision inner boundary. The current gas allowable for the Indian Basin-Upper 
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool is approximately 6.5 MMCFG per day per GPU. 
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(3) The Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian (Prorated) Gas Pool currently 
comprises the following described area in Eddy County, New Mexico: 

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH. RANGE 23 EAST. NMPM 
Section 3: W/2 
Section 4: All 
Sections 8 and 9: All 
Section 10: W/2 
Section 15: W/2 
Sections 16 through 30: All 
Sections 32 through 36: All 

TOWNSHTP 21 SOUTH. RANGE 24 EAST. NMPM 
Sections 19 through 21: All 
Sections 28 through 32: All 

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH. RANGE 23 EAST. NMPM 
Sections 1 through 5: All 
Sections 8 through 17: All 
Section 21: N/2 
Section 22: All. 

(4) The Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool is currently governed 
by the "Special Rules and Regulations for the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated 
Pool" as promulgated by Division Order No. R-9922, as amended, which require standard 
320-acre oil and gas spacing units with wells to be located no closer than 660 feet from the 
outer boundary of the proration unit nor closer than 330 feet from any quarter-quarter section 
line or subdivision inner boundary, and with no more than one well per 80-acre tract to be 
drilled or produced on a standard proration unit The special depth bracket allowable for the 
pool is 1,400 barrels of oil per day. The limiting gas-oil ratio for the pool is 7,000 cubic feet 
of gas per barrel of oil, which results in a casinghead gas allowable of 9.8 MMCFG per day. 

(5) The Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool currently comprises 
the following described area in Eddy County, New Mexico: 

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH. RANGE 24 EAST. NMPM 
Section 27: S/2 
Sections 33 and 34: All 
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TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH. RANGE 24 EAST. NMPM 
Sections 2 through 10: All 
Section 11: N/2 
Sections 16 and 17: All. 

(6) The applicants, Marathon Oil Company, Yates Petroleum Corporation, Oryx 
Energy Company, Devon Energy Corporation (Nevada), and Santa Fe Energy Resources, Inc. 
seek an order expanding the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool in Eddy 
County, New Mexico to include: 

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH. RANGE 23 EAST. NMPM 
Section 36: E/2 

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH. RANGE 24 EAST. NMPM 
Sections 20 and 21: All 
Sections 28 through 32: All 

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH. RANGE 23 EAST. NMPM 
Section 1: E/2 
Section 12: E/2 
Section 13: E/2 

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH. RANGE 24 EAST. NMPM 
Section 18: All 

AND THE concomitant contraction of the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian 
Gas Pool by deleting therefrom: 

TOWNSHIP 21 SOTITH. RANGE 23 EAST. NMPM 
Section 36: E/2 

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH. RANGE 24 EAST. NMPM 
Sections 20 and 21: All 
Sections 28 through 32: All 

TOWNSHTP 22 SOUTH. RANGE 23 EAST. NMPM 
Section 1: E/2 
Section 12: E/2 
Section 13: E/2. 



Nomenclature 
Case No. 12006 
Order No. R-9922-D 
Page 4 

(7) In conjunction with the proposed adjustment to the boundaries of the two 
subject pools, the applicants seek to establish the following four 320-acre, more or less, 
GPU's within the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool within Section 36, Township 
21 South, Range 23 East, NMPM, and Sections 1,12, and 13, Township 22 South, Range 
23 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico: 

(A) the W/2 of Section 36, comprising 320 acres, which is 
to be dedicated to the existing Lowe State Gas Com Well No. 
1 (API No. 30-015-10342), located 1995 feet from the North 
line and 1712 feet from the West line (Unit F) of Section 36; 

(B) the W/2 equivalent of Section I , comprising 336.57 
acres, on which there is currently no well; 

(C) the W/2 of Section 12, comprising 320 acres, which is 
to be dedicated to the existing Smith Federal Gas Com Well 
No. 2 (API No. 30-015-26834) located 2049 feet from the 
North line and 480 feet from the West line (Unit E) of Section 
12; and 

(D) the W/2 of Section 13, comprising 320 acres, which is 
to be dedicated to the HOC Federal Gas Com Well No. 2 
(API No. 30-015-26939) located 330 feet from the North and 
West lines (Unit D) of Section 13. 

(8) The proposed acreage and pool rededication results in the Lowe State Gas 
Com Well No. 1 being only 928 feet from the outer boundary of its newly designated 320-
acre gas proration unit The resulting unorthodox gas well location for this well requires 
proper authorization pursuant to the appropriate rules and regulations governing the Indian 
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool. 

(9) On behalf of the applicants, Marathon Oil Company presented geologic, 
petroleum engineering, and oil and gas mineral ownership and land evidence, which 
demonstrates mat this application should be granted and which is summarized as follows: 

(A) In the Indian Basin area, the Upper Pennsylvanian 
interval contains multiple compartmentalized reservoirs, 
which are productive of oil, gas and water from several 
dolomitized horizons from the top of the Cisco formation to 
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the base of the Canyon formation. 

(B) The Cisco/Canyon formations within the Indian Basin-
Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, including the extension area, 
and the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool 
were originally developed with flowing gas wells on 640-acre 
gas spacing such that, once the gas wells stopped flowing as 
a result of water encroachment, the wells were abandoned. 

(C) The Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool 
attained its maximum extension in the 1970s and, since then, 
water encroachment has advanced from east to west slowly 
watering out the flowing gas wells. Currently, flowing gas 
production occurs west of a structural contour line at minus 
3300 feet subsea elevation. 

(D) In 1992, Yates Petroleum Corporation reentered and 
recompleted the Hickory "ALV Federal Well No I (API No. 
30-015-10566), located 1650 feet from the North and West 
lines (Unit F) of Section 17, Township 22 South, Range 24 
East, NMPM. Using the same high capacity pumps used in 
the nearby South Dagger Draw-Upper Pennsylvanian 
Associated Pool, Yates was able to achieve rates of 400 
BOPD, 500 MCFGPD and 1200 BWPD in a former Indian 
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool well which had 
previously been depleted. Thereafter the Division entered 
Order No. R-9922 and created the Indian Basin-Upper 
Pennsylvanian Associated Pool. 

(E) The Cisco/Canyon formations witliin the Indian Basin-
Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool and the extension area 
are in a structural feature separated from the Indian Basin-
Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool by a structural saddle at the 
top of the Cisco at a subsea elevation of minus 3500 feet 
New wells located within 320-care spacing units in the Indian 
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool and the 
extension area are now producing or have the potential to 
produce oil and gas that was not previously recovered when 
this area was originally developed as part of the Indian Basin-
Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool. 
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(F) Current oil and gas production from the Cisco/Canyon 
formations in the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian 
Associated Pool and the extension area required extensive 
formation "de-watering." Hydrocarbons are mobilized by 
continuous movement of large volumes of water with 
artificial lift. 

(G) Pressure data demonstrates that: 

(i) the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian 
Associated Pool, with a pressure on average of 
1600 psi, is not in pressure communication 
with the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian 
Gas Pool, which has a current pressure on 
average of500 psi; and 

(ii) wells in the extension area of 
Township 21 South, Range 24 East, NMPM, 
have a pressure related to the Indian Basin-
Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool. 

(H) Production data demonstrates that: 

(i) there are no flowing gas wells in the 
extension area; and 

(ii) old flowing gas wells in the extension 
area were abandoned when they watered out 
and new wells are attaining oil and gas 
production by using high capacity pumps. 

(I) The division of Section 36, Township 21 South, 
Range 23 East, NMPM and Sections 1,12, and 13, Township 
22 South, Range 23 East NMPM (the transition area) into 
non-standard 320-acre, more or less, gas proration and 
spacing units will provide an equitable "buffer" between the 
Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and the Indian 
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool because: 
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(i) wells have been located or can be 
located such that drainage by wells in the 
Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated 
Pool can be met with counter drainage from 
wells located or to be located on the eastern 
side of each of the four 320-acre, more or less, 
non-standard gas spacing and proration units 
in the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas 
Pool provided that wells located on the eastern 
side of these units can be no closer than 660 
feet from the eastern boundary, which is also 
the setback requirement for wells in the Indian 
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool; 
and 

(ii) wells located in the Indian Basin-
Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool will not suffer 
unfair competition from wells located or to be 
located in these four, non-standard gas 
proration units because allowables will be 
apportioned based upon the gas proration 
system adopted for the Indian Basin-Upper 
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool. 

(J) The granting of this application should not impair the 
correlative rights: 

(i) of any working interest owner within 
any of the existing 640-acre GPUs because 
there are voluntary joint operating agreements 
requiring that all those owners continue to 
share in production and pay costs from the 
new 320-acre spacing units on the same 
proportional basis as in the original 640-acre 
unit; 

(ii) of any overriding royalty interest 
owner or the federal royalty under a federal oil 
and gas lease within any of the existing 640-
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acre GPUs because there are federal 
commumtization agreements requiring that all 
those owners continue to share in production 
from the new 320-acre spacing units on the 
same proportional basis as in the original 640-
acre unit; 

(iii) under Section 32, Township 21 South, 
Range 24 East, NMPM, which consists of two 
320-acre State of New Mexico leases and is 
operated by Marathon Oil Company, because 
there are no overriding royalty owners and the 
State Land Office desires that the 
corrrniunitization agreement for the existing 
640-acre proration unit terminate and be 
replaced by two 320-acre proration units co­
extensive with the two State leases; and, 

(iv) under Section 36, Township 21 South, 
Range 23 East, NMPM, which consists of two 
State of New Mexico leases and is operated by 
ORYX Energy Company, because there are 
no overriding royalty owners and the State 
Land Office desires that the existing 640-acre 
communitization agreement terminate and be 
replaced by two 320-acre communitization 
agreements. 

(10) The evidence and testimony presented at the hearing further indicate that: 

(A) The Cisco/Canyon formations within the Indian Basin-
Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool and the extension area 
are a single structural feature such that wells located in this 
area should be subject to the same special rules and 
regulations. 

(B) Geologic and petroleum engineering evidence 
demonstrate that substantial volumes of oil and gas, which 
otherwise would not be produced, can be economically 
recovered from the extension area if that area is subject to the 
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current rules applicable to the Indian Basin-Upper 
Pennsylvanian Associated Pool, thereby preventing waste. 

(C) Making the extension area part of the Indian Basin-
Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool will afford the 
opportunity to increase the de-watering process in the 
reservoir and improve recovery efficiencies for both oil and 
gas. 

(D) The adoption of the four 320-acre, more or less, non­
standard gas proration and spacing units will establish a 
temporary "buffer" or transition area between the Indian 
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and the Indian Basin-
Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool, which at this time will 
establish equity and protect correlative rights. 

(11) The applicants are all of the operators of wells in the extension area and they 
have met and unanimously agreed upon this application. 

(12) In accordance with Division notification rules, notification of this application 
and request for hearing has been sent to the owners within the proposed expansion area and 
to the offset operators to each non-standard gas proration and spacing unit and no objections 
have been received by either the Division or Marathon Oil Company, which sent out these 
notices. 

(13) In order to prevent waste, to prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells, to prot< 
correlative rights and provide for a more orderly development of the Cisco/Canyon formations, 
is necessary to do the following: 

(A) contract the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas 
Pool and expand the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian 
Associated Pool as described in Finding Paragraph No. 6; 

(B) approve the four non-standard 320-acre, more or less, 
GPUs within the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool 
as described in Finding Paragraph No. 7; and, 

(C) approve an unorthodox gas well location for the Lowe 
State Gas Com Well No. 1 located 1995 feet from the North 
line and 1712 feet from the West line (Unit K) of said Section 
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36. 

(14) Marathon Oil Company, Santa Fe Energy Resources, Inc. and ORYX Energy 
Corporation were present at the hearing and Marathon Oil Company, on behalf of the 
applicants, provided technical land, geologic and engineering testimony concerning the 
reservoir and, these pools. 

(15) No other operator and/or interest owner appeared at the hearing in opposition 
to the application. 

(16) Approval of the applicant's request will allow the interest owners the 
opportunity to economically recover their share of the oil and gas in the subject pools, will 
not reduce ultimate recovery from the subject pools, and will not violate correlative rights. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) The Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool in Eddy County, New 
Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is hereby contracted by the deletion 
of the following described area: 

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH. RANGE 23 EAST. NMPM 
Section 36: E/2 

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH. RANGE 24 EAST. NMPM 
Sections 20 and 21: All 
Sections 28 through 32: All 

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH. RANGE 23 EAST. NMPM 
Section I: E/2 
Section 12: E/2 
Section 13: E/2. 

(2) Concomitantly, the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool in 
Eddy County, New Mexico, as heretofore classified, defined, and described, is hereby 
extended to include therein the following described area: 

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH. RANGE 23 EAST. NMPM 
Section 36: E/2 
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TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH. RANGE 24 EAST. NMPM 
Sections 20 and 21: All 
Sections 28 through 32: All 

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH. RANGE 23 EAST. NMPM 
Section 1: E/2 
Section 12: E/2 
Section 13: E/2. 

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTH. RANGE 24 EAST. NMPM 
Section 18: All. 

(A) the W/2 of Section 36, comprising 320 acres, which is 
to be dedicated to the existing Lowe State Gas Com Well No. 
1 (API No. 30-015-10342), located at an unorthodox gas well 
location for the 320-acre GPU, 1995 feet from the North line 
and 1712 feet from the West line (Unit F) of Section 36; 

(B) the W/2 of Section 1, comprising 336.57 acres, on 
which there is currently no well; 

(D) the W/2 of Section 13, comprising 320 acres, which is 
to be dedicated to the HOC Federal Gas Com Well No. 2 
(API No. 30-015-26939) located 330 feet from the North line 
and 330 feet from the West line (Unit D) of Section 13. 

(4) ftnyflituii wmll Irmml to nirynftlii nn finn noil ilmiil̂ ii MM imiuli 1 
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location. 

(%^^TAeâ pcTncMitxitof gMallo f̂lbltj ferraefour non-standard GPtTs shall 
«MHM«ii_ii^l9Pi|^yii9«^$ ae¥^I^Sirw«ictotf*e noo~«t»d«niGPU's. 

(6) An unorthodox gas well location for the following well in the Indian Basin-
Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, which became unorthodox as a result of the change in pool 
boundary, is hereby approved: Lowe State Gas Com Well No. 1 located 1995 feet from the 
North line and 1712 feet from the West line and of Section 36, Township 21 South, Range 
23 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. 

(7) The locations of all wells presently drilling to or completed in the Indian 
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool within this expansion area are hereby approved; 
the operator of any well having an unorthodox location shall notify the Artesia District Office 
of the Division in writing of the name and location of the well within thirty days from the 
date of this order. 

(8) Pursuant to Paragraph A of Section 70-2-18, NMSA (1978), contained in 
Chapter 271, Laws of 1969, existing wells in the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian 
Associated Pool within this expansion area shall have dedicated thereto 320 acres; or, 
pursuant to Paragraph C of Section 70-2-18, existing wells may have non-standard spacing 
or proration units established by the Division and dedicated thereto. 

(9) Failure to file new Forms C-102 with the Division dedicating 320 acres to a 
well or to obtain a non-standard unit approved by the Division within 60 days from the date 
of this order shall subject the well to being shut-in. 

(10) Jurisdiction of this case is retained for the entry of such further orders as the 
Division may deem necessary. 

DOrT s»- Panta Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OILCONSERVATION DIVISION 

S E A L 
LORI WROTENBERY 
Director 



Page: 1 Document Name: u n t i t l e d 

CMD : ONGARD 10/03/01 11:07:52 
OG5SECT INQUIRE LAND BY SECTION OGOMES -TPLC 

PAGE NO: 1 
Sec : 12 Twp : 22S Rng : 23E Section Type : NORMAL 

D 
40 . 00 

I c 

| 40.00 
| B 
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| A 
| 40.00 
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j 40.00 
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! 

M0002: This i s the f i r s t page 
PFOl HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PRINT PF10 SDIV P F l l PF12 

Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:39:30 AM 
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CMD : ONGARD 10/03/01 11:07:5£ 
OG5SECT INQUIRE LAND BY SECTION OGOMES -TPLC 

PAGE NO: 2 
Sec : 12 Twp : 22S Rng : 23E Section Type : NORMAL 
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Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:39:33 AM 
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CMD : ONGARD 10/03/01 11:08:05 
OG6IWCM INQUIRE WELL COMPLETIONS OGOMES -TPLC 

API Well No 
Pool Idn 
OGRID Idn 
Prop Idn 

30 15 26834 E f f Date : 01-01-1995 WC Status 
79040 INDIAN BASIN;UPPER PENN (PRO GAS) 
2 5575 YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
16869 SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM 

Well No : 002 
GL E l e v a t i o n : 3971 

U/L Sec Township Range North/South East/West Prop/Act(P/A) 

B.H. Locn 
Lot I d e n t i f i e r 
Dedicated Acre 
Lease Type 

E 12 

640 . 00 
F 

22S 23E FTG 2049 F N FTG 480 F W 

Type of c o n s o l i d a t i o n (Comm, U n i t , Forced Pooling - C/U/F/O) 

M0025: Enter PF keys t o s c r o l l 
PFOl HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 
PF07 PF08 PF09 PF10 NEXT-WC P F l l HISTORY PF12 NXTREC 

Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:39:42 AM 



Page: 1 Document Name: u n t i t l e d 

CMD : 

0G6ACRE 

API Well No 
Pool Idn 
Prop Idn 
Spacing Unit 
Sect/Twp/Rng 
Dedicated Land 

ONGARD 
CIO2-DEDICATE ACREAGE 

10/03/01 11:08:05 
OGOMES -TPLC 

Page No : 1 
30 15 26834 E f f Date : 04-30-1991 
79040 INDIAN BASIN;UPPER PENN (PRO GAS) 
16869 SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM Well No : 002 
37810 OCD Order : Simultaneous Dedication: 

Acreage : 640.00 Revised C102? (Y/N) : 

S Base U/L Sec Twp Rng Acreage L/W Ownership L o t I d n 

A 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
B 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
C 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
D 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
E 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
F 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
G 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
H 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
I 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 

E0005: E n t e r d a t a t o m o d i f y o r PF keys t o s c r o l l 
HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM 
BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 LAND P F l l NXTSEC PF12 RECONF 

Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:39:48 AM 
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CMD : 
0G6ACRE 

API Well No 
Pool Idn 
Prop Idn 
Spacing Unit 
Sect/Twp/Rng 
Dedicated Land 

ONGARD 
CIO2-DEDICATE ACREAGE 

10/03/01 11:08:2C 
OGOMES -TPLC 

Page No : 2 
30 15 26834 E f f Date : 04-30-1991 
79040 INDIAN BASIN/UPPER PENN (PRO GAS) 
16869 SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM Well No : 002 
37810 OCD Order : Simultaneous Dedication: 

Acreage : 640.00 Revised C102? (Y/N) : 

PFOl HELP 
PF07 BKWD 

S Base U/L Sec Twp Rng Acreage L/W Ownership L o t I d n 

J 12 22S 23E 40.00 N FD 
K 12 22S 23E 40.00 N FD 
L 12 22S 23E 40.00 N FD 
M 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
N 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
O 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
P 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 

PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF0 6 CONFIRM 
PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 LAND P F l l NXTSEC PF12 RECONF 

Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:39:56 AM 
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CMD : ONGARD 10/03/01 11:08:34 
OG6IPRD INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPLC 

Page No: 1 
OGRID I d e n t i f i e r : 25575 YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
Pool I d e n t i f i e r : 79040 INDIAN BASIN/UPPER PENN (PRO GAS) 
API Well No : 30 15 26834 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To : 08 2001 

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well 
MM/YY Prod Gas O i l Water St 

30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 01 00 28 43881 24 2788 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 02 00 27 36255 14 228 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 03 00 31 46821 22 32 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 04 00 29 36036 10 3 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 05 00 29 43938 4 41 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 06 00 30 34546 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 07 00 31 54316 24 19 F 

Reporting Period T o t a l (Gas, O i l ) : 

M0025: Enter PF keys t o s c r o l l 
PFOl HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM 
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 NXTPOOL P F l l NXTOGD PF12 

Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:40:10 AM 
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CMD : 
0G6IPRD 

OGRID I d e n t i f i e r 
Pool I d e n t i f i e r 
API Well No 

ONGARD 
INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL 

10/03/01 11:08:3"; 
OGOMES -TPLC 
Page No: 2 

25575 YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
7904 0 INDIAN BASIN;UPPER PENN (PRO GAS) 
30 15 26834 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To : 08 2001 

API W e l l No P r o p e r t y Name Prodn. Days P r o d u c t i o n Volumes We 
MM/YY Prod Gas O i l Water St 

30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 08 00 31 57799 8 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 09 00 30 54175 1 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 10 00 30 49467 10 137 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 11 00 30 51210 32 2595 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 12 00 31 52143 25 2445 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 01 01 31 49990 21 1890 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 02 01 28 44944 2293 F 

Reporting Period T o t a l (Gas, O i l ) : 

E0049: User may continue s c r o l l i n g . 
PFOl HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM 
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 NXTPOOL P F l l NXTOGD PF12 

Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:40:12 AM 



Page: 1 Document Name: u n t i t l e d 

CMD : ONGARD 10/03/01 11:08:35 
OG6IPRD INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPLC 

Page No: 3 
OGRID I d e n t i f i e r : 25575 YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
Pool I d e n t i f i e r : 79040 INDIAN BASIN;UPPER PENN (PRO GAS) 
API Well No : 30 15 26834 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To : 08 2001 

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well 
MM/YY Prod Gas O i l Water St 

30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 03 01 31 45888 2779 F 

30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 04 01 30 41367 2074 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 05 01 31 41575 1682 F 

30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 06 01 30 38824 1559 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 07 01 31 37693 1 1454 F 

Reporting Period T o t a l (Gas, O i l ) : 860868 188 22027 

E0049: User may continue s c r o l l i n g . 
PFOl HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM 
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 NXTPOOL P F l l NXTOGD PF12' 

Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:40:14 AM 



PI/DWIGHTS PLUS DRILLING WIRE ™ 
NEW MEXICO 

Section 11-09/10/2001 PAGE 128 

DRILLING PROGRESS 
NEW MEXICO DISTRICT 1,2,4-EDDY COUNTY CONTINUED 

Y A T E S P E T R O L E U M 3-22S-24E EDDY COUNTY UNDESIGNATED; 10330 MORROW (PMT APP'D D 
CORPORATION E NW NE 19960224) (FR:19940927 MIDL MJA) LEASE TYPE'.FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: 
4 WALT CANYON 'AMA' FEDERAL 860 FNL 1780 FEL SEC GAS; OPER ADD: 105 S 4TH ST, YATES BLDG, ARTESIA, NM 88210, 
API 30-015-28361 (505)748-1471 EL: 3869 GR LOCATION DATA: FORMERLY ABND LOC 
IC 30015793862001 6/27/97 UNDER SAME API 32 Ml NW CARLSBAD, NM; V E R T I C A L ; 

CONTR: UTI DRILLING, RIG # 306; SPUD:20010308 CSG: 9 5/8 IN @ 1613 W/1150 SACK.7 IN @ 8800 W/180 SACK.4 1/2 IN @ 10300 W/150 SACK; RIG 
REL: 20010422 1 0300 TD, 10300 DTD ....WELL DRLD, NO FURTHER DETAILS (LDIR:20010621) $$$$ 

SANTA F E S N Y D E R 5-22S-24E INDIAN BASIN; PENNSYLVANIAN UPPER PROJ TVD: 8600; (PMT APP'D D 
CORPORATION NE NE SW 20001023) (FR:200OO614 OKC MSW) LEASE TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: 
6 NAGOOLTEE PEAK '5' FEDERAL COM 2460 FSL 3593 FWL SEC GAS; OPER ADD: 550 W TEXAS, STE 1330, MIDLAND, TX 79701, 
API 30-015-31397 (915)687-3551 EL: 4328 GR LOCATION DATA: 17 Ml W CARLSBAD, NM 
IC 30015793702000 DIRECTIONAL; PBHL: 1320 FNL 925 FEL SEC 5-22S-24E W2 NE NE 

....LOC CHGD FROM 2516 FSL 2575 FEL OF SEC (LDIR:20001030) LOC; $$$$ 

SANTA F E S N Y D E R 7-22S-24E INDIAN BASIN; 8500 PENNSYLVANIAN UPPER (PMT APP'D 20000417) D 
C O R P O R A T I O N NE SW NW (FR:20000308 OKC MSW) LEASE TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: GAS; O P E R 
4 OLD RANCH CANYON'7' FEDERAL 1599 FNL 1248 FWL SEC ADD: 550 W TEXAS, STE 1330, MIDLAND, TX 79701, (915)687-3551 EL: 3996 
API 30-015-31151 GR LOCATION DATA: 16 Ml W CARLSBAD, NM DIRECTIONAL; P B H L : 
IC 30015790982000 MD 8500 1360 FSL 990 FWL SEC 7-22S-24E SE NW SW 

CONTR: MCVAY DRILLING, RIG # 8; SPUD:20000510 RIG REL: 20000603 8650 TD, (PENNSYLVANIAN) (TD REACHED:20000601) 8650 DTD ....LAST 
RPTD WOCT, NO FURTHER DETAILS (LDIR:20010823) $$$$ 

SANTA F E S N Y D E R 
C O R P O R A T I O N 
5 OLD RANCH KNOLL '8' FEDERAL 
API 30-015-31326 
IC 30015791022000 

LOC; $$$$ 

8-22S-24E 
SW NE SW 
1822 FSL 1903 FWL SEC 

INDIAN BASIN; 8500 PENNSYLVANIAN UPPER (PMT APP'D 20000829) 
(FR:20000308 OKC MSW) LEASE TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: GAS; O P E R 
ADD: 550 WTEXAS, STE 1330, MIDLAND, TX 79701, (915)687-3551 E L : 4293 
GR LOCATION DATA: 16 Ml W CARLSBAD, NM DIRECTIONAL; P B H L : 
MD 8500 2300 FNL 1900 FWL SEC 8-22S-24E SW SE NW 

SANTA F E S N Y D E R 
C O R P O R A T I O N 
6 OLD RANCH KNOLL '8' FEDERAL 
API 30-015-31161 
IC 30015790972000 

8-22S-24E 
N2 SE NE 
1905 FNL 660 FEL SEC 

..API NUMBER ADDED (LDIR:20000606) LOC; $$$$ 

INDIAN BASIN; 8500 PENNSYLVANIAN UPPER (PMT APP'D 20000519) 
(FR:20000308 OKC MSW) LEASE TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: GAS; O P E R 
ADD: 550 WTEXAS, STE 1330, MIDLAND, TX 79701, (915)687-3551 E L : 4233 
GR LOCATION DATA: FORMERLY ABANDONED LOCATION 11/17/99 BY 
SANTA FE ENERGY OPERATING PARTNERS LO #3 OLD RANCH KNOLL '8' 
FEDERAL UNDER API 30-015-28242 & IC 30-015-70541-94 16 Ml W 
CARLSBAD, NM; V E R T I C A L ; 

Y A T E S P E T R O L E U M 
C O R P O R A T I O N 
4 ANEMONE 'ANE' FEDERAL 
API 30-015-28133 

9-22S-24E 
S2 NW SE 
1650 FSL 1980 FEL SEC 

WILDCAT; 10600 MORROW (FR:20010405 MIDL MJA) LEASE WD 
TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: O&G; O P E R ADD: P O BOX 1908, ROCK 
SPRINGS, WY 82902, (307)382-4005 E L : 3995 GR LOCATION DATA: 
FORMERLY ABND LOC 12/1/1997 UNDER SAME API 31 Ml NW CARLSBAD, 
NM; 1.25 Ml SW/7942 (CNYN) OIL PROD IN INDIAN BASIN FIELD; 
V E R T I C A L ; 

CONTR: PATTERSON-UTI ENERGY INCORPORATED, RIG # 506; SPUD:20010323 CSG: 9 5/8 IN @ 1621 W/1150 SACK.7 IN @ 8745 W/550 SACK.5 1/2 IN 
® 10450 W/115 SACK; RIG REL : 20010601 10450 TD, 10450 DTD ... WOCT (LDIR:20010606) 

Y A T E S P E T R O L E U M 9-22S-24E WILDCAT; 10600 (PMT APP'D 20000828) (FR:20000218 MIDL MJA) LEASE WD 
CORPORATION C NE NE TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: GAS; OPER ADD: 105 S 4TH ST, YATES 
5 ANEMONE 'ANE' FEDERAL 660 FNL 660 FEL SEC BLDG, ARTESIA, NM 88210, (505)748-1471 E L : 4078 GR LOCATION DATA: 
API 30-015-31323 31 I NW CARLSBAD, NM 1/4 Ml E/8106 (CNYN) OIL PROD IN INDIAN BASIN 
IC 30015772902000 FLD; VERT ICAL; 

CONTR: UTI DRILLING, RIG # 166; SPUD:20000922 CSG: 9 5/8 IN @ 1790 W/400 SACK.7 IN @ 10600 W/1470 SACK; DRLG COMMENTS: DRLD TO 40 
FT W/SPUDDER SPUD 10/12/2000 W/ROTARY RIG; RIG REL: 20001114 10600 TD, 10600 DTD ....WELL DRLD, NO FURTHER DETAILS (LDIR:20010601) 
$$$$ 



PI/DWIGHTS PLUS DRILLING WIRE ™ 
NEW MEXICO 

Section 11-09/10/2001 PAGE 127 

DRILLING PROGRESS 
NEW MEXICO DISTRICT 1,2,4-EDDY COUNTY CONTINUED 

MARATHON OIL COMPANY 11-22S-23E INDIAN BASIN; 8000 PENNSYLVANIAN UPPER (PMT APP'D 20000913) DG 
3 SMITH FEDERAL NW SE NE (FR:20000605 OKC WSN) LEASE TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: GAS; OPER G A S 
API 30-015-31342 1514 FNL 870 FEL SEC ADD: BOX 552, MIDLAND, TX 79702, (915)682-1626 EL: 3933 GR 
IC 30015783652000 LOCATION DATA: 15 Ml NW CARLSBAD, NM VERTICAL; 

CONTR: MCVAY DRILLING, RIG # 4; SPUD:20001001 CSG: 9 5/8 IN @ 1210,7 IN @ 8370; 8370 TD, (PENNSYLVANIAN INTERPRETED) (TD 
REACHED:20001025) PRODUCING INTERVALS DATA: # 01 PERF (PENNSYLVANIAN) 7364-7964; UNREPORTED TREATMENT U GAS: UG IP NOT RPTD; 
1ST SALES DEC 2000, CUM PROD FOR 28 DAYS DURING DEC 2000 13263 MCFG 18 BO 18618 BW 8370 DTD COMP:2000111S (EST), # 01 IPU GAS: 
UG PROD ZONE: PERF (PENNSYLVANIAN) 7364-7964 ; HOLDING FOR DATA ....(LDIR.20010709) $$$$ 

Y A T E S PETROLEUM 12-22S-23E INDIAN BASIN; 8300 PENNSYLVANIAN UPPER (PMT APP'D 20010409) D 
CORPORATION S2 NW SE (FR:19991118 MIDL MJA) LEASE TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: GAS; OPER 
3 MALONE 'ASA' FEDERAL 1650 FSL 1980 FEL SEC ADD: P O BOX 1908, ROCK SPRINGS, WY 82902, (307)382-4005 EL: 4007 
API 30-015-31701 GR LOCATION DATA: 30 Ml NW CARLSBAD, NM VERTICAL; 
IC 300157022699 

....FTG CHGD FROM 1980 FSL, 1980 FEL SEC (LDIR:20010423) LOC; $$$$ 

Y A T E S PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 
2 MALONE 'ASA' FEDERAL COM 
API 30-015-30769 
IC 300157010299 

12-22S-23E 
NENE 
810 FNL 660 FEL SEC 

INDIAN BASIN; 8100 PENNSYLVANIAN UPPER (PMT APP'D 19990927) 
(FR:19990421 MIDL MJA) LEASE TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: GAS; OPER 
ADD: P O BOX 1908, ROCK SPRINGS, WY 82902, (307)382-4005 EL: 3963 
GR LOCATION DATA: 20 Ml SW LAKEWOOD, NM VERTICAL; PREV 
LEASE: MALONE 'ASA' FEDERAL COM 

CONTR: PATTERSON DRILLING COMPANY, RIG # 78: SPUD:19991123 CSG: 16 IN @ 40,9 5/8 IN @ 1476 W/1045 SACK.7 IN 9 8000 W/950 SACK; RIG 
REL: 19991225 (TD REACHED:19991223) ....WELL DRLD & PERFED, NO FURTHER DETAILS (LDIR:20010621)! 

12-22S-23E 
SE NW 
1797 FNL 2159 FWL SEC 

INDIAN BASIN; 8100 PENNSYLVANIAN UPPER (PMT APP'D 19990623) 
(FR:19990421 MIDL MJA) LEASE TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: GAS; OPER 
ADD: P O BOX 1908, ROCK SPRINGS, WY 82902, (307)382-4005 E L : 3940 
GR LOCATION DATA: 20 Ml SW LAKEWOOD, NM VERTICAL; 

Y A T E S PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 
3 SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM 
API 30-015-30687 
IC 300157010199 j 

CONTR: UTI DRILLING, RIG # 306; SPUD:20010129 CSG; 9 5/8 IN @ 1484 W/400 SACK.7 IN @ 8010 W/1025 SACK; RIG REL; 20010220 8010 TD, 8010 / 
DTD ....WELL DRLD, NO FURTHER DETAILS (LDIR:20010621) $$$$ J 

MARATHON OIL COMPANY 
2 MERSHON GAS COM 
API 30-015-31404 
IC 30015763692000 

LOC; $$$$ 

21-22S-23E 
NE NW NW 
415 FNL 1201 FWL SEC 

INDIAN BASIN; 8200 PENNSYLVANIAN UPPER PERMIT: 10/25/00 
(FR:20000808 OKC WSN) LEASE TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: GAS; O P E R 
ADD: BOX 552, MIDLAND, TX 79702, (915)682-1626 E L : 4245 GR 
LOCATION DATA: 15 Ml NW CARLSBAD, NM VERTICAL; 

Y A T E S PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 
2 WALT CANYON 'AMA' FEDERAL 
API 30-015-28129 

3-22S-24E 
SE NW SW 
1450 FSL 790 FWL SEC 

INDIAN BASIN; 8700 PENNSYLVANIAN UPPER (FR:20000329 MIDL MJA) C 
LEASE TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: OIL; O P E R ADD: 105 S 4TH ST, 
YATES BLDG, ARTESIA, NM 88210, (505)748-1471 E L : 4027 GR LOCATION 
DATA: FORMERLY ABANDONED LOCATION 11/17/99 UNDER SAME API 
NUMBER 32 Ml NW CARLSBAD, NM; HORIZONTAL; 

CONTR: PATTERSON DRILLING, RIG # 47; SPUD:20000320 CSG: 9 5/8 IN @ 1616 W/1200 SACK.7 IN @ 8975 W/750 SACK; LNR: 4 1/2 IN © 8572 W/195 
SACK; DRLG COMMENTS: SPD MARCH 20 W/RT RESUMED OPERATIONS W/UTI DRILLING #165 ON OCT 6, SET WHIPSTOCK, DRLD TO 8041 IN HORIZ 
HOLE & RAN 7 CSG; LOG TYPES: CBND, GR, CCL; RIG REL: 20001103 10391 TD, (TD REACHED:20001102) PROD TEST(S): # 01 PERF (MORROW) 
10096-10103 10136-10146 10208-10214 10217-10224 10226-10234 10249-10256 10336-10340 W/ 336 SHOTS ; ACID (10096-10340) W/3500 GAL ACID 7 1/2% FE; 
FRACTURING (10096-10340) W/45000 GAL FOAM 195809 LB SAND BRIDGE PLUG 10096-10340; 10391 DTD ....WELL DRLD, NO FURTHER DETAILS 
(LDIR:20010601) 

Y A T E S PETROLEUM 3-22S-24E INDIAN BASIN; 8700 PENNSYLVANIAN UPPER (FR:20000211 MIDL MJA) D 
CORPORATION SE NW NW LEASE TYPE:FEDERAL TARGET OBJ: GAS; OPER ADD: 105 S 4TH ST, 
3 WALT CANYON'AMA'FEDERAL 1115 FNL 810 FWL SEC YATES BLDG, ARTESIA, NM 88210, (505)748-1471 E L : 4076 GR LOCATION 
API 30-015-28319 DATA: 32 Ml NW CARLSBAD, NM FORMERLY ABANDONED LOCATION 

11-17-99 UNDER SAME API AND IC 30-015-70401-94; VERTICAL; 

CONTR: PATTERSON DRILLING, RIG # 47; SPUD:20000208 CSG: 20 IN @ 40,9 5/8 IN @ 1654 W/2712 SACK.7 IN @ 10480 W/1450 SACK; DRLG 
COMMENTS: SPD 2/10/00 W/RT; LOG TYPES: CBND, GR, CCL; RIG REL: 20000319 1 0484 TD, (MORROW) (TD REACHED:20000316) PROD TEST(S): 
# 01 PERF (MORROW) 10133-10140 10154-10158 10178-10188 10200-10208 10226-10230 10241-10243 10268-10276 W/ 200 SHOTS ; ACID (10133-10276) W/ 
150 GAL ACID 7 1/2% FE HCL; FRACTURING (10133-10276) W/ 77000 GAL FOAM 208273 LB SAND C02 & N2; TREATMENT (10133-10276) W/ 252 TON 
TREATMENT PLUGGED OFF 10050 FT 10133-10276; # 02 PERF (CANYON SERIES) 7976-7994 8008-8016 8022-8033 W/40 SHOTS ; ACID (7976-8033) W/ 32000 
GAL ACID 20% FE HCL ADDITIVE: GELA 10484 DTD ....WELL RELEASED TO PRODUCTION DEPT AUG 29 2000 (LDIR:20010621) $$$$ 
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Form 3160-5 
(August 1999) 

UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
Do not use this fonn for proposals to drill or to reenter an 
abandoned well. Use Form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals. 

1. Type of Well 

• Oil Well X3 Gas Well Q Other 

2. Name of Operator 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 

3a. Address 105 South Fourth Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

3b. Phone No. (include area code) 

(505) 748-1471 
Location of Well (Footage, Sec, T., H, M., or Survey Description) 

1797' FNL and 2159' FWL 
Section 12, T22S-R23E 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB No. 10044135 

Expires November 30,2000 

ST 

5. Lease Serial No. 

NM-0251099-A 
6. lf Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name 

7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No. 

8. Well Name and No. 

Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
9. API Well No. 

10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area 
I n d i a n Basin Upper Penn 
11. County or Parish, State 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION 

g) Notice of Intent 

Q Subsequent Report 

I I Final Abandonment Notice 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Acidize 

Alter Casing 

Casing Repair 

Change Plans 
Q Convert to Injection 

Q Deepen 

Q Fracture Treat 

Q New Construction 

O Plug and Abandon 

• Plug Back 

Q Production (Start/Resume) 

Q Reclamation 

Q Recomplete 

Q Temporarily Abandon 

Q Water Disposal 

• Water Shut-Off 

• Well Integrity 

HQ Other EXTEND APD 

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operation (clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof. 
If the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zones. 
Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports shall be filed within 30 days 
following completion of the involved operations. If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 shall be filed once 
testing has been completed. Final Abandonment Notices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed, and the operator has 
determined that the site is ready for final inspection.) 

Yates Petroleum Corporation wishes to extend the captioned well's APD expiration 
date for one (1) year to June 23, 2001 . 

Thank you. 
or 2®l 

Approved For 12. Month P B W 

Name (Printed/Typed) 

Jamie Savoie Title Regulatory Technician 

Date ^[{IpiOQ 
THIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE OFFICE USE 

Approved by (08HS. J0£ 8 . l & M Title *" " D.« i j ami 
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached. Approval of this notice does not warrant or 
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease 
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. Office r-o 
Tille 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully lo make to any department or agency of the United 
States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter witnin its jurisdiction. 



form 3160-3 
(lily 1992) 

N. M. Oi! Cons. Division 

UNITED STATES ARTESIA / ^ ^ 1 ' 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

FORM APPROVEO 
OMB NO. 10044)136 

Expires: February 28,1995 
4s 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR DEEPEN 
la. TTPB or WOBK 

b. T T K or WILL 
Ott r - i 
WBLL I I 

DRILL D 

W I L L 1AJ 

DEEPEN • 
BINOLB I—I 
ZONI I I 

MULTIPLE 
ZONI • 

2. M A M o r OPIXATOR 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION jQ^OjJ? 

105 South Fourth Street , A r t e s i a , New Mexico 88 
4. LOCATION or W I L L (Report location clearlr-tnd ln a 

At sunace 

1797' FNL and 2159 FWL 
At propoaed prod, xone , 

_Same *T 

«nd ln ranlrcments.*) ^ 

£ BYSTATi [£^2Pj* 
14. DISTANCI IM MILES AND DIIXCTION FROM NEAREST TOWN O l POST O m C I * 

5. LX1SC DIIIONATION AMO M I I A L I O . 

NM-0251099-A 
6. IT INDIAN, A L L O T T I I OB T i l l ! NAM! 

T. UNIT AOXIXMIMT N A M ! 

6. FARM OR LBASB HAMS, WHL HO. 

Smith Federal Gas Com. #3 
9. Anwaj.ro. 

10. T H L D AMD POOL, OB WILDCAT " ^ ^ 0 * ^ 

Indian Basin Upper Penn 
.11. u c , T.. a., M., a r t o T 

AMD sravir 01 ABIA 
Section 12, T22S-R23E 

12. COONTT OB PABISH 

Eddy County 
I S . BTATC 

New Mexico 
lo. DUTAMCI raox PROPOSED* 

LOCATION TO NEA U S T 
PBOPHTr OB L X A I I LIMB, r T . 
(Also to nearest drig. unit line. If any) 

1797' 
18. DISTANCE PROM rxorosxo LOCATION* 

TO K B A I I B T WBLL, DRILLING. COMPLETED. 
M APPUE9 TOX. ON T B I * I I I I f , PT. 

19. raOPOSXD D I P T H 

8100' 

OW ACXCS A8SI0NID 
• - THIS W I L L _ „ „ 

280 
20. ROTAXI OB CABLE TOOLS 

Rotary 
21. ILXYATUNS (Show whether DF, BT. GE. etc.) 

3940" GR 
22. APPKOX. DATS WOU. WILL STAIT* 

ASAP 
23. 

P R O P O S E D C A S I N G A N D C E 

• o x o r HOLE GRADE, SOB Ot CASNO WEIGHT F I B FOOT S I T T I N G DIPTH QUANTITY OF C E M I N T ^ 

14 3/4" 9 5/8" 36# 1500' 1150 sUNiGSSte 
8 3/4" 7" 23# & 36# TD 1600 sx C ircu la t e 

Yates Petroleum Corporation proposes to d r i l l and test the Canyon and intermediate formations. 
Approximately 1500* of intermediate casing w i l l be set and cement circulated to shut o f f 
gravel and cavings. I f commercial, production casing w i l l be run and cemented with adequate 
cover, perforated and stimulated as needed for production. 

MUD PROGRAM: 0-1500' FW Spud Mud; 1500'-7500' Cut Brine; 7500'-8100' SW Gel/Starch/Drispac. 

BOPE PROGRAM; BOPE w i l l be i n s t a l l e d on the 9 5/8" casing and tested daily for operational. 

IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRKM: If proposal Is to deepen, give data on present productive W p f̂jfoUd new productive zone. If proposal Is to drill or 
deepen dirocriofuUy, g*ve pertinent data on ufjsuKattvocWons and measured and true vertical depths. Give blowout preventer program, if any. 

•ir.»»r. TV^V. ̂  _> yAM^LAiX A ^ T.Tl.r. Landman A p r i l 13, 1999 

(Tblx space for Federal or State offlceVtae) . . .. 

PERU IT SO APPROVAL DATE 

Application approval doea Dot warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those right! in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY: 

APMovpnnv p & K n / V ' V D ^ t l A V Trrus 

^"^Assistant Field Office Manager, 
Lands and Minerals L, -^JS' 'Y 

See Instructions On Reverse Side 
T i t l e 18 U . S . C . S e c t i o n 1001 , m a k e s i t a c r i m e for a n y p e r s o n k n o w i n g l y a n d w i l l f u l l y to m a k e to a n y depar tment or a g e n c y o f the 
U n i t e d S t a t e s a n y f a l s e , f i c t i t i o u s or fraudulent , s t a t e m e n t s or r e p r e s e n t a t i o n s a s to a n y mat ter w i t h i n i t s j u r i s d i c t i o n . 



District I 
PO Bex IMO. Boob*. NM CS2JI-I9M 
District • 

PO Drswrr DD. Artesia. .NM M2Il-07i» 

District ITJ 
1000 Rio Brazos Rd.. Azuc NM H410 
District tV 
PO Box :0St. Santa Fe. SM J75O*-20H 

State of New Mexico 
EaeiTJ. Mineral* & Natural Resources Ocpenmcot 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
PO Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87504-2088 

Form C-102 
Revised February 10, 1994 

Instmctioas on back 
Submit to Appropriate District Office 

State Lease • 4 Copies 
Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
' API No saber 'Pool Code ' Pool Name 

Indian Basin Upper Penn 
* Piupwiy Code ' Pro petty Name 

SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM 
' WeU Number 

J . 
' OGRID Na. 

025575 
' Operator Name 

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
* Ejcvatioa 

3940. 

LX or lol so. 

F 

Sectioa 

12 

Township 

22-S 

Raaxc 

23-E 

LatIda Feet from the 

1797 

North/South ooc 

NORTH 

Feet Tram the 

2159 

East; West ooc 

WEST 

Cooary 

KDDY 
1 1 Bot torn Hole Location If Different From Sunace 

ITL or lot ao. Sectioa Towasaip Reacc Lot Ida Feet from the North/South Hoc Feet fram the East/West lioe Cou ory 

" Dedicated Acres u Joiat ar In/iH M Consolirlaliflo Code 

280 
" Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ fureoy ctrafy that iht information contained Aera» is 
tnu and compiat u iht bat of my btmriafge and btluf 

Printed Name 

Ken Beardemphl 

Landman 

A p r i l 13. 1999 

"SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I nereoy ctrafy that lilt weB (ocaaot tnown en lAu plat 
>«aj ploaed Jrcm firld nota of nnuai turvrya mad* by 
mt or under ny tupenision, ami that Iht tamt it true 
and coma lo iht best of my btlitf. 

APRjX^-~t9»£L 



T X 
Yates Petroleum Corporation 

Typical 3.000 psi Pressure System 
Schematic 

Annular with Double Ram Preventer Stack 

BOP-3 

o f 8 

| f * 

PI 
*~ tr 

Q> < 
CO 

O 

e W •rl 
0 ro X 
u OJ 0) 

CTl « s CQ m 1 
ifl H w 
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(0 c < 
n (fl •*> > 1 1 
cu Ol •p CTi 
na rH c ffl 
CO 55 s> o 
fa fa £ 0 rH 

o o LO 
— • r l OJ 

•P •P > i o 
•rl CTl U TJ 1 
e r- CD TJ S 
w rH W W 3 

. Kcllv 

Fill Up Line 

Ki l l Line 

Flow Line 

Annular Preventer 

Blind Rams 

Pipe Rams 

Choke Line 

Check Valve 
sequence optional 

Intermediate Casing 
Well Head 

Intermediate Casing 

Typical 3,000 psi choke manifold assembly with at least these niinimun features 

Adjustable choke s 
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Page: 1 Document Name: u n t i t l e d 

CMD : ONGARD 10/03/01 11:00:4C 
OG6IWCM INQUIRE WELL COMPLETIONS OGOMES -TPLC 

API Well No 
Pool Idn 
OGRID Idn 
Prop Idn 

30 15 26834 E f f Date : 01-01-1995 WC Status 
79040 INDIAN BASIN;UPPER PENN (PRO GAS) 
2 5575 YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
16869 SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM 

Well No : 002 
GL E l e v a t i o n : 3971 

U/L Sec Township Range North/South East/West Prop/Act(P/A) 

B.H. Locn 
Lot I d e n t i f i e r 
Dedicated Acre 
Lease Type 

E 12 

640 . 00 
F 

22S 23E FTG 2 04 9 F N FTG 480 F W 

Type of c o n s o l i d a t i o n (Comm, U n i t , Forced Pooling - C/U/F/O) 

M0025: Enter PF keys t o s c r o l l 
PFOl HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 
PF07 PF08 PF09 PF10 NEXT-WC P F l l HISTORY PF12 NXTREC 

Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:32:17 AM 



Page: 1 Document Name: u n t i t l e d 

CMD : 
0G6ACRE 

API Well No 
Pool Idn 
Prop Idn 
Spacing Unit 
Sect/Twp/Rng 
Dedicated Land 

ONGARD 
Cl02-DEDICATE ACREAGE 

10/03/01 11:00:45 
OGOMES -TPLC 

Page No : 1 
30 15 26834 E f f Date : 04-30-1991 
79040 INDIAN BASIN/UPPER PENN (PRO GAS) 
16869 SMITH FEDERAL GAS COM Well No : 002 
37810 OCD Order : Simultaneous Dedication: 

Acreage : 640.00 Revised C102? (Y/N) : 

S Base U/L Sec Twp Rng Acreage L/W Ownership L o t I d n 

A 12 22S 23E 40.00 N FD 
B 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
C 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
D 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
E 12 22S 23E 40 .00 N FD 
F 12 22S 23E 40 .00 N FD 
G 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
H 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 
I 12 22S 23E 40 . 00 N FD 

E0005: Enter data t o modify or PF keys t o s c r o l l 
PFOl HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 LAND P F l l NXTSEC 

PF06 CONFIRM 
PF12 RECONF 

Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:32:25 AM 



Page: 1 Document Name: u n t i t l e d 

CMD : 
0G6IPRD 

OGRID I d e n t i f i e r 
Pool I d e n t i f i e r 
API Well No 

ONGARD 10/03/01 11:01:0C 
INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPLC 

Page No: 1 
2 5575 YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
79040 INDIAN BASIN;UPPER PENN (PRO GAS) 
30 15 26834 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To : 08 2001 

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well 
MM/YY Prod Gas O i l Water St< 

30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 01 00 28 43881 24 2788 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 02 00 27 36255 14 228 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 03 00 31 46821 22 32 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 04 00 29 36036 10 3 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 05 00 29 43938 4 41 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 06 00 30 34546 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 07 00 31 54316 24 19 F 

Reporting Period T o t a l (Gas, O i l ) 

M0025: Enter PF keys t o s c r o l l 
PFOl HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM 
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 NXTPOOL P F l l NXTOGD PF12 

Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:32:36 AM 



Page: 1 Document Name: u n t i t l e d 

CMD : ONGARD 10/03/01 11:01:02 
OG6IPRD INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL OGOMES -TPLC 

Page No: 2 
OGRID I d e n t i f i e r : 25575 YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
Pool I d e n t i f i e r : 79040 INDIAN BASIN;UPPER PENN (PRO GAS) 
API Well No : 30 15 26834 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To : 08 2001 

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well 
MM/YY Prod Gas O i l Water St 

30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 08 00 31 57799 8 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 09 00 30 54175 1 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 10 00 30 49467 10 137 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 11 00 30 51210 32 2595 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 12 00 31 52143 25 2445 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 01 01 31 49990 21 1890 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 02 01 28 44944 2293 F 

Reporting Period T o t a l (Gas, O i l ) 

E0049: User may continue s c r o l l i n g . 
PFOl HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM 
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 NXTPOOL P F l l NXTOGD PF12 

Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:32:38 AM 



Page: 1 Document Name: u n t i t l e d 

CMD : 
OG6IPRD 

OGRID I d e n t i f i e r 
Pool I d e n t i f i e r 
API Well No 

ONGARD 
INQUIRE PRODUCTION BY POOL/WELL 

10/03/01 11:01:04 
OGOMES -TPLC 
Page No: 3 

25575 YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
79040 INDIAN BASIN;UPPER PENN (PRO GAS) 
30 15 26834 Report Period - From : 01 2000 To : 08 2001 

API Well No Property Name Prodn. Days Production Volumes Well 
MM/YY Prod Gas O i l Water St 

30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 03 01 31 45888 2779 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 04 01 30 41367 2074 F 
30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 05 01 31 41575 1682 F 

30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 06 01 30 38824 1559 F 

30 15 26834 SMITH FEDERAL GAS CO 07 01 31 37693 1 1454 F 

Reporting Period T o t a l (Gas, O i l ) : 860868 188 22027 

E0049: User may continue s c r o l l i n g . 
PFOl HELP PF02 PF03 EXIT PF04 GoTo PF05 PF06 CONFIRM 
PF07 BKWD PF08 FWD PF09 PF10 NXTPOOL P F l l NXTOGD PF12 

Date: 10/3/2001 Time: 11:32:40 AM 


